
MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896158

Adams
Benjamin 50
Elizabeth 50, 135
James H. 126
John 29
Margaret 29
Melvina 29
P. T. 25, 29
Phil. T. 29
Phillip 10
Stephen 25, 29, 135
W. G. 135
William H. 50
William S. 73

Adams infant
  29

Aldrich
Mollie 140
Thomas H. 126, 140
William B. 126

Allen
Bessie 144
Chanay 19
Frances 50
John H. 50
Matilda 144
Otis 144
Peter 50

Allman
Carey 72
Elizabeth 72
Lucy 72
Susy 72

Alvey
Ella 51
George D. 50, 51

Alvey infant
  50

Amiss
Margaret A. 39

Anderson
B. 144
Bettie 144
Joseph 144
Lawson 144
Mary 62
Matt 62
Napoleon B. 62

Anderton

B. R. 136, 144, 145
Benjamin 140, 144
C. 140
Elizabeth 140, 144

Annie
Cook, 57
James, 112

Apperson
J. E. 145
P. A. 144

Armistead
Annie E. 39
Berry 99
Coley 115
Elizabeth 15
Elma C. 121
Emory J. 62, 103
F. L. 69
Fanny 39
Francis 18, 22, 23
Frank 39
George R. 11
Georgia J. 121
Harriet 121
Harriet J. 135
Harry 115
Henry 80
Isaac 1
Isaac S. 32, 39
J. 22
J. N. 11, 18
James H. 115
John 51
John H. 15, 17, 32, 39, 115
John M. 56
John N. 18
John R. 51, 56
Joseph 62
Julia 39
Julius 115
L. G. 115
Laura W. 145
Lizzie 115
Lucy S. 80
Margaret 69
Martha A. T. 15
Mary E. 51, 56
Oscar G. 62
Peter 39
Philip 103

Phillip 62, 99
Ralph 56, 106
Robert 62
Robert L. 51
Robert S. 99, 103
S. 135
Samuel S. 121
Sarah 22, 56, 106
Susan 62, 99
Susan E. 62
T. 26
Thomas 121, 135
Thomas R. 121, 145
W. F. 1
William 22

Armistead infant
  69, 145

Ashberry
A. D. 92
Albert D. 92
Allen 85
Dianna F. 92
Joel 32
John H. 85
John W. 85, 116
Joseph 62
Lewis H. 15, 62
Mary F. 15
Mr. 3
Robert Thomas 3
S. L. 62
Salena 85
Susan 62

Ashberry infant
  115

Ashbury
Ann 22
Franklin 22
Joel 27
John W. 116
Lena B. 116
W. H. 22

Atherton
Carrie E. 56
Charles 103
Charles L. 103
E. J. 145
Elizabeth J. 145
Georgia 56, 87
Georgia C. 116, 127



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 159

Julian H. 127
Lessie 87
M. N. 145
Martha 116
Moses 56, 87, 116, 127, 145
Moses N. 145
Susan 103

Atkins
D. C. 130
Joice C. 130

Ayers
George 56
Susan 56

Bailey
Andrew 69
B. B. 69
Floyd D. 103
Rebecca 69, 96, 103
Robert 96
Robert B. 103

Banks
A. W. 130
Asa W. 130
Barsheba 76
Bathsheba 87
Emory 130
Fannie 59
James 92
John 92
John R. 92, 101
Joice 92
Lucy 69, 87
Mary 73
Michael 91
Mollie 92
Nancy 91
Robert 73
Thomas 23, 69, 87
Thomas J. 76, 87

Banks infant
  69

Barkwell
Elizabeth 3

Bassett
Annie W. 145
C. 11
E. M. 145
E. V. 145
Ellen 39
G. G. 131, 146

George G. 93, 142
George W. 130
John 77
John A. 44, 93, 148
John H. 4
John T. 44
Lena A. 77
Martha C. 15
Mary 15
Perlina 93
R. 29
Richard 15
Sarah 44, 87
Susan 24, 87
Thomas C. 15, 77
William 87
William B. 15

Bayley
S. 122
W. S. 122
William S. 122

Bayley infant
  121

Baynes
Edward 35

Beasley
Elizabeth 93
F. 93
Francis 93

Beazley
John 51
Mrs. 1

Bell
Jacob H. 17

Belvin
Georgia 116
James W. 80
Judith 80, 104
Matilda J. 116
R. J. 116
Robert 80, 104
Robert J. 116

Belvin infant
  104

Bentley
Halley S. 39
J. H. 39
Sarah 39

Best
Albert 99, 153

Richard 99
Susan 99

Billups
Aily  79
Alfred 35, 39
Amanda 81, 154
Andrew 39, 122
Augusta 109
B. 18
B. F. 130
Becky 62
C. S. 29
Carry 62
Cary B. 80
Daniel 79
E. 56
Edward 87
Eliza 145
Elizabeth 29, 151
Ellen 99
G. 131
Gabe 62
H. 140
Harry 140
J. 56
James 56, 69
Jane 62
John 81, 122, 140, 145, 154
John B. 39
John M. 39, 56
John R. 11, 18
Joice 35
Joseph 35, 39
Julia A. 150
Lewis 150
Lilly 39
Louisa 99
Maria 140
Martha 87
Mary 131
Mary Jane 154
Michael 84
Millie 145
Milly 122
Moses 62
Philliss 72
Polly 84
R. 131
Richard 123, 131
Robert 19, 26, 29, 32, 51,



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896160

151
Robert Sr. 18
S.  69
Sallie L. 80, 109
Sally B. 62
Sarah E. 51
Sophronia 39, 56
Susan 62
T. G. 62
Thomas 51, 154
Tony 73
Victor 99
W. A. 26
William 99
William A. 1
William H. 80, 109
William N. 109

Billups infant
  62, 69, 150, 153

Blackburn
William S. 38

Blacken
Diane 63
Dianna 80
Dinah 135
George 63
John 63, 80, 135, 145
John (Jr) 145
Lucy 145
Miles 80
Sherman 135

Blacken infant
  145

Blacking
Dince 99
John 99
Thomas 99

Blake
C. H. 140
Charles H. 140
Charlotte 93
Indianna 15
James H. 15
James W. 4
John H 32
John H. 32
Marion 63
Mary 140
Robert 38
T. H., Sr. 18

William 93
William H. 140
Williantina 4

Blassingham
Anna 104
George W. 99, 104
Lucy A. 99

Blassingham infant
  99, 104

Blaylock
Elnora 93
Emma S. 93
Fred 154
Hezekiah 154
Maggie F. 154
Soloman 93

Bohannon
A. W. 11, 15, 16, 29, 45,

57, 80
Alex 46
Alice 4
Charles 109
Dr. 55, 59
E. B. 26
E. W. 4
Ebenezer 96
Ebnezar 19
Edmond 46
Elizabeth 4, 29, 46, 109
Ellen 15
G. W. 21, 63
George W. 80, 140
J. W. 35
James 46
James H. 15
John 5, 35
John G. 35, 140
John, Sr. 35
Joseph 32, 116
Joseph G. 35
L. 26
Laura 35, 68
Leroy 40, 42, 45, 63, 80
Louisa 62, 96
Lucy D. 140
Lucy H. 80
Mary A. 45, 63
Rosanna 40
Sarah E. 80
Susan 40

Susan B. 15
Susan H. 80
W.  15
W. B. 35
W. P. 35
William 62, 68
Zelica P. 35

Bohannon infant
  45, 63

Bonner
John 8

Booker
Cary 88
John 76
John T. 76, 80
Lucy A. 76
Nancy 88
Page 109
S. 80

Booker infant
  76

Boone
Elisha 131
Elney 135
Elvey 131, 150
Estelle 131
Laura 131, 135
Nancy A. 150

Boone infant
  135

Booz
Mary A. 109
N. W. 109
Rebecca 109
W. Willie 109

Borum
Amanda 116
Andrew 69
Austenia 109
Austinia 116
Dinah 69
Dinah J. 69
Dorothy 69, 85
Dorothy R. 80
Edmond 148
Fanny 148
George L. 56
George S. 32
Hannah 69, 85, 145
Harry 69



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 161

J. W. 5
J. Warner 85
James 69
Jeremiah 53, 63
Jeremiah B. 63
John 1, 5, 27, 32
John T. 131
John W. 80
L. 73
Laura S. 109
Leah 145
Lewis 145
Maria 53, 63
Marion 69
Mary 73
Mary E. 109, 142
Peggy 93
Rebecca 85
Robert 63
Rubin 93
Ruth 131
Sterling 69, 85, 145
T. L. 109
Thomas C. 109
Thomas D. 73, 109, 142
Thomas L. 116
Thomas R. 109
Thomas S. 85
Virginia 32
W. C. 32
Warner 69
William 69, 73
William C. 148
Wm. E. 109

Borum infant
  53

Boulevare
Joseph 131
M. 131
Margaret 131

Boyd
Ada 93, 100
John 100
John P. 93, 100
R. B. 93
William R. 70

Bramihill
B. W. 12
Elijah 35
Lucy 35

Bridges
Benjamin 40
Mary F. 63
P. W. 44
Peter 40
Peter W. H. 63
Sarah 40
T. 40
Thomas 63

Bristow
Elizabeth 44
J. W. 37
Jack W. 37
Lewis S. 38
Maria 37
William L. 44

Bromley
Washington 19

Brooks
A. S. 109
Adaline 93
Andrew T. 88
Ann E. 140
Augustine 6, 12
B. 81
Busheba 40
C. 131
Charles W. 145
Chloe 81
Clara 127
Cothia 93
Dolly 131, 132
Ed. 116
Edward 85, 116
Eliza 77, 96, 152
Elizabeth 78, 83, 85, 96,

116, 127, 152
Elizabeth F. 116
Ellen 68
Emma 73, 150
Enos 23
Floyd 93
Frances 16
Frank 87, 88
George 1, 8, 32, 40, 81,

131, 132
George A. 40, 81
George D. 8
George K. 12, 19, 26, 32,

68, 85, 116, 152

George N. 140
Georgia 81
Hannah 87
Henry 81, 127
Ida F. 104
J. B. 6
James 12, 16, 23, 78, 81,

83, 88, 94, 96, 104
James B. 116
James F. 104
James T. 29
Jane 85, 104
John 73, 80, 87
John E. 152
John L. 127
Joseph 145
Josiah 29, 96
Josiah D. 17
Julius 93
K. 96
Kenneth 96
Kenny 81
L. Edward 104
Lena 104
Lewis 127
Luceile 152
Marian Lee 152
Martha 81, 93, 116, 127,

131
Marvin W. 104
Mary 87, 88
Mary J. 116
Mrs. J. D. 29
Nancie 108
Nancy 145
Nelson 140
R. 143
R. C. 116, 127
Richard 93
Rienza 93
Robert 93
Robert C. 116, 127
Robert T. 93
Rosa 8
Sallie 131
Sally 23, 53, 54, 63
Sarah 23, 32, 40, 88
Susan 40, 80, 81, 94, 96,

104
Thomas 23, 53, 54, 81, 122,



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896162

131
Tom 63
W. F. 16
William 23, 40, 63, 77, 88,

108
William E. 85, 116
William J. 96, 104, 150
Willie 109
Zdora F. 150

Brooks infant
  23, 85, 104, 109, 116, 127

Broun
Langley 76
Martha 76
Nalta 76

Brounley
Elizabeth 76
Jefferson L. 76
Kate 76
Marshall 76
Martha E. 76

Brown
C. T. 17, 19, 29, 67
Elizabeth 116
Ellenora 45, 63
Emma 88
Isaac 145
J. C. 56
Jack 88
James 81
James W. 116, 131
Jeremiah 70
Jeremiah M. 70
John C. 40
John W. 145
Julia A. 29, 145
M. 93
M. E. 56
Marcellus 29
Margaret 131
Martha L. 45, 63
Mary E. 40
Robert 81
Thomas 131
Thomas H. 93, 131
Virginia 81
William H. 45, 63

Brown infant
  40, 56, 93, 131

Brownley

Ann E. 140
Betsy 40
Charles 140
Elizabeth 40, 131
Foster M. 29
Frank 40
Hattie E. 150
Hester 40
J. 129
J. A. 5
J. D. 131
James 5, 6, 40, 131
James (Sr) 17
James R. 63, 116
Jeff 26
Jefferson L. 70
John 4, 45
John A. 29
John L. 110, 140
Kate 70
Katie 140
Lucy 29, 45
Mary 40, 100
Mary E. 63
Mary F. 63, 116
Nancy 8, 16, 40, 100
Robert W. 131
Roland E. 70
Sallie 100
Sally 8, 40, 45
Sarah 40
Thomas 100
Virginia 110, 140
W. 9
W. M. 8
Washington 26, 40
William 40, 140
William M. 45, 131

Brownley infant
  109, 140

Buckhannon
Susanna 131

Buckner
Charles 127
Harry 63
Marie 63

Buckner infant
  63

Burke
Ann 40

Henry 40
J. J. 6, 26, 33
J. T. 19
John J. 40, 150
John J. (Jr) 150
John T. 19
Margaret 40
Mary E. 40
Sally 40
Sarah Ann 40

Burroughs
Armistead 63
Elizabeth 63
Fannie 131
George 73
George W. 88, 116, 122
Herbert R. 116
J. 73
J. W. 131
James 116
John C. 147
John E. 63
John L. 135-137
John W. 100
Laina F. 104
Laura F. 116
Lem. 135, 137
Lucretia 63, 78
Maggie 116, 122
Paul P. 122
Rosa 135
Rosa A. 88
Sarah C 136
Sarah C. 135, 137, 147
Virginia 100
William 63, 135
William B. 88
William M. 104, 116, 131
William R. 73, 78
William W. 116

Burroughs infant
  104, 131

Burton
R. T. 145
Robert T. 145
Rosa Ann 88
Stephen A. 145
Thomas B. 88
Virginia B. 145

Byrd



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 163

Caroline 150
Fanny 150
Martha G. 127
Rosa Belle 150

Cake
Jeremiah 51
Maria F. 51
Nancy 35

Cake infant
  51

Calais
A. W. 73
C. J. 73
John M. 73
Louisa 73
Martha 73

Calais infant
  73

Callis
---- 57
A. W. 70, 104
Amos 41
Ann 51
Ann D. 110
Anna 88
Anna D. 93
Annie D. 110
Artelious 81
Charles H. 63, 93, 110
Charles J. 91, 116
Christian H. 127
Eliza 35
Elizabeth 4, 23, 51, 96, 122
Elizabeth A. 54
Frances 81, 122
Francis 76
George M. 93
George W. 88
Hester 35
Ida H. 104
J. T. 122
James 4, 41, 81
James B. 73
James G. 76, 97
James O. 127
James W. 93
Jefferson 23
John 57, 93
John J. 23, 35, 54, 122
John N. 110

John R. 41
John W. 93, 110
L. 116
Laura A. 63, 110
Lavinia 63
Lizzie 116
Louisa A. 110
Louise F. 54
M. 97
M. E. 57
M. W. 104
Martha 70
Mary 41
Mary C. 35
Mary E. 57, 93
Matilda 23
Mrs. Josephine 154
Nancy 4, 41
Polly 41, 46, 54, 57
Richard 1
Robert 41, 51, 57, 76
Robert W. 97
Ruby 127
Sarah 41, 51, 57
Sarah A. 93
Seth M. 54, 57
Susan E. 54
T. B. 4
Thomas 51
Thomas B. 4
W. H. 35
W. H. (Sr) 19
W. H., Sr. 19
Washington B. 61
Washington B., Sr. 154
William 41
William F. 110
William H. 41, 46, 54, 57,

76, 97
William J. 70
William M. 35
Willie Lee 93

Callis infant
  41, 46, 54, 88

Carey
Mary 57
Richard 57

Carney
Elizabeth G. 122
John 61

Lilly 131
R. 131
Thomas 131

Carter
Augustine 97
James B. 84
Louisa 97
Margaret 54
Mary L. 97
Polly 54
Richard 54

Cary
Cynthia 136
Mary 51
Richard 51, 104

Cary infant
  51

Cellum
Sarah A. 60

Chatham
Ellen 104
Myretta 104
William M. 104

Chisley
John 16

Christian
J. T. 136
Julian F. 136
Nettie L. 136
Thomas J. 47
William 70

Clark
John S. 60
Sarah L. 60

Clements
Bettie 145
Burges 37
Hester A. 37
J. W. 37
John W. 37
R. B 145
R. B. 145

Clements infant
  145

Colbert
Dick 45
Mary Ann 45

Colbert infant
  45

Coleman



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896164

George 88
George H. 104
Rosa 104
Rose 88

Coleman infant
  88

Collier
Thomas 131

Collins
Charles 110
J. 10
Laura A. 110
P. 110
Peyton 110

Conklin
Sarah 73

Cook
Alex 70
Andrew 88
Arthur 88, 110
Arthur G. 76
Betsy 23, 77
Caroline 67
Charles H. 67
Fannie 46
Henry 76
Jane 70, 88
Margaret 77
Maud 81
Phil 57
Phillip 51, 54, 97
Pollie 97
Polly 51, 54, 57
Richard 81
Robert 51, 54, 77
Susan 46, 81
Susan A. 76
Thomas 46

Cook infant
  70, 88, 110

Cora
Monroe, 113

Cosby
Fanny 151
G. 117
Gabriel 110
Gabriel, Sr. 150
Hester 100
Leroy 110
Louisa 110

Nelly 150
Phillip 110
Rosy 100
Washington 100, 110, 117
William 150

Covill
Isiah 106

Cray
Mary 73

Crew
Christopher 97
Martha 97
Willie C. 97

Crockett
A. C. 136
Addie C. 136
Ananias 117
C. L. 148
Robert 136
William A. 117, 136

Dabney
B. 134
Berly 70
Beverly 96
Lottie 70

Dangerfield
Robert 16

Daniel
Mary Jane 140
Mick 37
P. 140
Peter 140

Daniel infant
  140

Dare
Mariah 76
Sussex 76

Davis
 Keron 140
A. 9
Albert 63
Alexander 23
Alice 63
Amanda 45, 76, 77, 81
Amanda H. 60
Annie 26
Annie M. 26
Armistead 1, 136
C. C. 63
Carroll T. 63

Charles C. 110
Christopher 16, 39, 41, 88
Claudious 45
E. 41
Elizabeth 41, 63, 70
Ellen G. 73
Eugenia 63
Fanny 77
Frances 29
Francis 29
Francis P. 29
George 41, 85
George T. 152
Harry 122
Henry 139
Humphrey 63, 66
Humphrey B. 16, 41
Jack 76
James A. 45
James E. 4
Jeremiah 85
Joanna 29
John 77
John B. 1, 19
John H. 60, 63
Joice 23
Jonathan 35
Joseph 23, 45, 76, 77, 81,

86, 127
Joseph E. 117
Julia 35
Julia A. 152
Julia V. 35
Lenma 76
Lessie V. 77
Louisa R. 9
M. 127
Maggie L. 145
Maria 85
Martha A. 16, 23
Martha E. 23
Mary 39, 127
Mary E. 4, 60
Matt. J. 9
Miles P. 23, 145
Milton 122
Mrs. George T. 152
N. 127
Nancy 41, 48, 77
Nathaniel 122



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 165

Noah 127
Olivia A. 63
Ora 76
R. A. 1, 2, 9
Rachel 122
Ralph 35, 53, 152
Ralph A. 9
Rebecca 45, 145
Robert 110
Rosa 85
Sadie B. 117
Sarah 37, 53, 66, 110
Sarah E. 16, 23, 41, 117
Tamar 85
Thomas 48
Upshur 117
W. R. 145
William 41
William C. 2
William L. 16
Willie 110, 127
Zadico Rebecca 9

Deagle
Harry 145
John G. 145
John W. 146
Rebecca 146

Deal
Eliza 110
George 110
Joice 63

Deall
Alice 88
Jonathan J. 88

Deans
Frances 16
T. H. 15

Dennis
Emma 132
W. 132
Walter 132

Dennis infant
  132

Diggs
A. 6
A. S. 105
Adam 41
Adrian 132
Albert 16, 26, 30, 78, 105,

122

Alex 49, 70
Alex. 30
Alice 77, 132
Alice A. 151
Andrew 2, 23
Ann E. 146
Anthony 70, 94
Augustin 81
Augustine 41, 97
Auguston 49, 130
B. B. 70
B. D. 148
B. F. 100
B. J. 124
B. M. 81
Bailey 81
Bailey (Jr) 146
Bailey M. 76, 77, 151
Benjamin 100, 104
Bernard 23
Bessie 81
Betsey 105
Betsy 41, 88
C. 123
C. B. 44, 70
C. E. 117
C. H. 110, 122, 127, 132
C. R. 140
C.H. 127
Catherine 105
Charles 76, 81, 127
Charles H. 100, 104, 110,

122, 132, 152
Charles R. 140
Claire 64
Clara 93, 117
Cloe 104
Cornelius 152
Cynthia 81, 130
D. 136
David 1, 4, 64, 70, 136
Dawson 64
Druzy 63
E. 122, 132
Edward 93
Eliza 9, 23, 30, 88
Eliza J. 127
Elizabeth 49, 64, 70, 73, 85,

97, 105, 136
Elizabeth D. 127

Elizabeth F. 78
Elizabeth H. 85
Elkanir 76
Ella 41, 127
Ella V. 152
Ellen 85, 110
Ellen M. 81
F. 131
F. F. 127
Fannie 104
Fanny 81, 122, 132
Fanny  100
Fielding 97, 100
Fletcher W. 81
Florence O. 146
Frances 51, 78
Francis 76
Francis Avarilla 4
Frank 105
Frank F. 127
Garner B. 140
George 93, 110
George F. 104
George L. 81
George W. 105
George W. F. 81
Harry 73, 117
Harvey 41
Haziel 81, 85
Henrietta 82
Henry 146
Henry T. 44, 122
Humphrey 97, 104
I. R. 140
Infant 104
Isaac 54, 81, 82, 84
Isaac H. 88
Isaac R. 140
J. 81
J. W. 57
Jackson L. 146
Jacob 88
James 94, 97
James G. 132
James H. 82, 117
James M. 41
James P. 117
Jane 23, 104, 105, 122, 127,

132, 152
Jesse 19, 46



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896166

John 16, 41, 46, 49, 63, 64,
73, 85, 97, 104, 105

John E. 152
John H. 78, 100, 145
John Henry 105
John L. 127
John M. 58, 100
John R. 117
John T. 30
John W. 45, 49, 69, 97, 107,

132
Joice 110
Joicey 73
Joseph 41, 81, 97, 100
Joseph C. 100, 122
Josiah 41, 64, 70, 78, 85
Julia 16, 30, 78, 105
Julia A. 152
Larkin 41
Laura 30, 81, 85
Leah 63
Leah A. 117
Letitia 78
Lilly 64
Lloid 57
Louisa 29, 70
Loyd 76
Lucy 33, 46, 104, 122
Lucy A. 26, 122
Lydia 97, 104
Lydia M. 127
Malvern 97
Marshall 94
Martha 23, 93, 104, 117
Mary 35, 41, 70, 82, 97,

100, 117
Mary C. 78
Mary E. 44, 81, 132, 140
Mary F. 81
Mary J. 100
Melvern 104
Molly B. 46
Nancy 41, 64, 70
Nancy L. 88
Nina B. 151
Otis 117, 146
Paulina J. 81
Pearl P. 122
Peter 51
Philip 117

Phillip 82
Pollie 105
Polly 94, 97
R. 63
R. P. 9
Rebecca 81
Rebecca K. 57
Richard 41, 81
Robert 30, 63, 117
Robert Smith 9
Robert T. 23
Rosa 81
Rosey 100
Rubie 122
Rueben 104
Rufus B. 78
Ruhamma 81
Sallie 81, 82, 84, 85, 97,

105, 117, 122, 132
Sally 41
Samuel E. 70
Sarah 30, 49, 54
Sarah A. 70, 85, 104
Sarah C 127
Sarah C. 117
Sarah E. 57, 93
Senthia 41
Seth N. 70, 127
Shepard 88, 105
Spencer 57
Spencer D. 93, 123
Susan 64, 73, 88, 94, 105,

110
Susan A. 49
Susie 70, 140
Susie C. 136
Thomas 6, 9, 12, 19, 27, 30,

33, 73, 85, 104, 122
Thomas A. 146
Thomas C. 81
Thomas H. 122
Thomas J. 122, 127
Thomas W. 49
V. 82
V. A. 123
V. E. 45, 57
Victoria 88
Virginia 51, 82
Virginia E. 57
W. 23

W. C. 136
W. Cary 30
W. E. 146
W. L. 122
W. L. (Jr) 132
W. R. 117
W. S. 29
Walter 64, 88, 93, 136
Walter C. 136
Walter R. 117
William 6, 16, 19, 24, 73,

78, 105, 111
William A. 51, 123, 132
William D. 45
William E. 104, 117
William H. 2, 4, 82, 105
William L. 23, 33, 88, 98,

127, 132, 152
William M. 132
William S. 29
William T. 51
Zelia 105

Diggs infant
  23, 29, 30, 54, 63, 64, 70,

76, 78, 81, 85, 88, 93,
104, 110, 117, 122, 127,
132, 140

Diggs twins
  152

Dixon
Ada B. 94
Ann M. 94
Elizabeth F. 57
Enos L. 57
Frank 146
Gabriel 97
George W. 94, 117
James 127, 136
John W. 57
Lydia A. 117
Mary 117
Mrs. George W. 139
Pamelia  152
Richard 127
S. 136
Sallie 136
Sallie A. 146
Tinsley 152
W. B. 117
Wickham B. 117



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 167

Donavan
John B. 85
Mary 85
William S. 85

Douglas
C. M. 117, 132
Charles M. 132
Charles W. 117
E. M. 146
Mary 117
Millie 117
R. T. 146
Willie S. 132

Douglas infant
  132

Downs
Annie 132
D. 140
Dan. 140, 141
Downs, Maggie N. 136
George R. 140
James O. 136
John 77
John T. 136, 141
John T.> and Lucy J. 136
John W. 77, 132
Lucy J. 77, 136, 141
Maggie N. 136
Mary A. 140, 141

Drisgall
Ann 57
Benjamin Lee 46
Fannie 51
James 51
Lucy A. 46, 51
Lulie 51
Robert J. 46, 51, 57

Dudley
George 30

Dunlavy
Charles H. 35
J. H. 6, 16, 27, 33, 35
James W. 37
John H. 2, 33, 35, 47
Mary 38
Susan 35
Susan L. 47
T. H. 19

Dutton
B. B. 20, 64

Benjamin B. 64
Henry 123
Mary F. 123
Matilda 64
Thomas R. 4
William H. 64

Duval
F. 141, 149
Francis 141
Lucretia 141
M. 141

Duvall
Franklin 45
M. 45

Duvall infant
  45

Eaton
John 18
John J. 73
Nancy F. 73

Eddens
Cynthia 95
Emma S. 132
John 95
Langley B. 88
Polly 88
R. 132
Robert 132
Sarah L. 88

Eddens infant
  132

Eddins
Cynthia 71
John 71

Edward
Armistead, 22

Edwards
A. L. W. 50
C. E. 117
Charles C. 100, 117
Elizabeth 47, 60, 100
Ella 33
Ethelin 117
Georgie 60
James W. 94
Louisa 16
Lucy 16
Mary 47
Mary G. 33
N. E. 131

R. E. 124, 126, 127
Susan 94
Thomas 12, 16
William 60, 100
William D. 100
William L. 60
William S. 47

Edwards infant
  117

Elliott
Isaac 150
Peggy 150

Emmett
Elizabeth 64
Robert 64

Emmett infant
  64

Enos
Laura H. 111
William 111
William T. 111

Enos infant
  111

Estes
Edward S. 51
John E. 51

Eubank
James A. 38

Eull>
age 30 years, died August

20, 1855; cause:  yellow
fever.  ParenJ 9

Evans
Ann 33
Ann W. 64
Anna 36
Betsy 41
E. 49
Elizabeth 30
George P. 41
Jackson 38
James 41
Jane R. 38
Judith 23
Lucy 41, 64
Major 49
Mortimer 38, 39
Nancy 23
Peter 97
Pollie 97



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896168

Samuel 41
Thomas 64
William 30
William S. 97

Everage
John W. 68

Ewell
Emma J. 70, 141
John W. 94
L. 94
Lucy E. 70
Lucy V. 89
Philip 89
Phillip 89, 94
Phillip E. 89
Sarah 89
Sarah J. 89
Thomas 70
W. T. 122, 141
William T. 141

Fallen
John T. 64

Fauntleroy
Robert B. 38

Ferguson
Becca 73
John 73
John W. 105
Margaret 54
Rebecca 105
Robert 54
William H. 54

Ferguson infant
  73

Fergusson
John 64
Mary 64
Rebecca 64

Fernald
Daniel 100
Jane E. 100
Sallie 100
William R. 100

Field
Bettie 100
Isiah 105
Joseph 105
Samuel 100

Fields
Bettie 141

Eliza 64
Elizabeth 54, 78, 141
Ellen 78
H. 141
Hezekiah 64, 78
Isaiah 54
Joseph H. 141
Samuel 78
Sarah 54
Thomas 78

Fields infant
  64, 78

Fisher
F. 137

Fitchett
Anna 105
Benjamin 41
Erastus 118
George 12
Herod 41, 107, 123
infant 105
Joshua 97
Laura 118
Louisa 123
Nancy 41
Permetta 4
Richard 4
Sally 97
Thomas J. 105

Fitchett infant
  118

Fitchett, infant
  105

Fleet
H. 6
Henry 20
Henry E. 17
John A. 42
Mrs. W. 42
Washington 41

Flippen
Armistead 70
Lucy 70

Flipping
Armistead 54
Lucy 54
Mary E. 54
Thomas 54

Fogg
Lewis S. 38, 39

Forrest
---- 57
A. B. 132
Absolum 42, 46, 51
Alpheus 64
Amanda 73
Anna B. 78
C. P. 51
Catherine 47
Charles 54, 77
Cora J. 151
Cornelius 54, 64, 73, 89, 94
Drucilla 54, 64, 89, 94
Druzy 73
Elizabeth 111, 146
Elizabeth F. 23
Emaly 94
Emma 64
Emory 16
Filmore 105
Frances 89, 146
Francis 82
G. S. 111, 118
George 16
George T. 111
H. 45
H. M. 136
Harriet S. 132
Henry 48, 70, 95
Howard 141
India A. 151
J. C. 64
James 78, 94
James H. 78
Jesse T. 136
Joel 57
John 47, 70, 82, 89
John H. 151
John J. 141
John S. 132
John T. 45
John W. 23, 85, 89, 146
Joicey 85
Joseph L. 123
Josiah 89
Julia H. 70
Laura V. 78
Leven 64, 73, 89
Leven J. 105
Levin 123



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 169

Lucy 64, 73
Lucy J. 105
Lucy L. 105, 123
M. 47
Marion E. 111
Martha 136
Mary 77, 105, 118
Mildred 47, 152
Millie 141
Milsey 82
Missouri F. 23
Moses 82
N. C. 64
Peter F. 123
Phillip 51
Ralph 111
Ralph C. 111
Rebecca 85
Richard 47
Richard P. 47, 152
Robert 16, 76, 94
Robert L. 57
Robert W. 16
Rose 111
S. E. 136
S. H. 111
Sally 89
Sally R. 89
Sands 85
Sarah 4, 42, 45, 94, 152
Sarah A. 77
Sarah E. 111, 118, 136
Silly Bella 73
Siner 64
Spencer 24, 25, 27, 78, 111,

146
Susan 94, 123
Thomas 4, 9, 73
Thomas D. 132
Virginia A. 4
Walter 47, 111
Walter C. 111
Wesley 118
William 51, 118
William H. 94

Forrest infant
  45, 73, 78, 89, 105, 118,

123, 136
Foster

A. D. 146

A. E. 51
A. W. 141
A. Washington 141
Ann 49, 70
Ann M. 30
Annie W. 64
Auguston 51
Bailey 97
Baldwin 33
Belle 141
Betsy 42
Catherine 70
Cornelius E. 123
D. H. 71, 78, 105
Daniel H. 12, 52, 54, 71,

146
Edgar 123
Eglora 146
Eliza 30, 57
Eliza Foster.  Source of

info:  <Thomas Foster9
132

Elizabeth 6, 16, 23, 74, 97,
132, 146

Elizabeth H. 64
Ellen A. 64
Esther 132
Florence 64
Francis 9
George 81
Giles 65
Guston ? 36
H. 136
H. H. 141
Harriet 97, 136
Henry 64, 65, 136
Henry Wise 9
Hester 81
Isaac 30, 33, 36, 141
J. F. 6
J. T. 30
James 70
James H. 89, 123
James K. 16
James W. 146
John 6, 9, 20, 30, 31, 42,

51, 57, 65, 71, 74, 97
John E. 65
John H. 132
John J. 65, 74

John R. 65, 141
John S. 105, 141
Joseph 49
Joseph F. 33, 151
Josiah 89, 146
Julia 146
L. J. 146
Larkin 30, 31
Laura F. 44
Lewis J. 146
Lucy 9, 65, 71, 97, 105
Lucy J. 100
M. 132
M. C. 70
M. E. 146
Maggie Lee 100
Margaret 146
Maria L. 65
Martha 71, 136
Mary 30, 71, 94, 141
Mary C. 105
Mary E. 78, 89
Mary L. 105
Mary T. 97
Mattie 64
Maud 44
Mildred S. 23
Mrs. 89
N. 123
Nancy 65
Nathaniel 136
Otis 132
Peter 23, 97
Peyton 105
Priscilla 23, 151
R. W. 9
Rachel G. 146
Richard 23, 151, 153
Richard D. 151
Robert 30, 136
Robert T. 23
Rosanna 36, 141
S. J. 78, 79
Sallie B. 123
Sarah 30, 65
Seth 30, 36, 66, 141
Susan 123
Sutton 153
Sydney M. 132
T. M. 123



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896170

T. Mrs. 30
Thomas 64, 132
Thomas M. 30
Vicey 153
Virginia 30, 132, 141
W. 89, 91
W. G. 33
W. H. 48
Walter D. 49
William 94
William F. 100
William G. 33
William H. 64, 65, 71
William S. 30
Winslow 6
Zadoc 23
Zebedee, (wh), age 26

years, died March 19,
1891; cause:  unknowK
132

Foster infant
  42, 57, 132

Fox
D. 136
Margaret A. 141
R. A. 141

Frazier
Mattie 111
Richard 111

Frazier infant
  111

Freeman
J. J. 33
Joseph J. 123

Furgason
Margaret 141
W. H. 141
William H. 141

Furgerson
Margaret 65
Noah 65
William 65

Furnald
Dan. 146
Jane 146

G...(illegible)
James 57

Gardner
James T. 38
Joseph 38

Garnett
Henry B. 42
James H. 42
Sarah 42

Garrett
Charles B. 71
Ellen 71
G. Taylor 71
James H. 80
M. J. 123, 146
Sarah 80
Susie May 146
W. H. 111, 123, 146
Windford B. 123

Garris
Benjamin 22

Gayle
Annie E. 118
Bartlett 74
E. 7
Elijah 11
Elizabeth 16, 74
Georgia 89
Henrietta 94
J. 68
Jane 89, 118
John T. 9
John W. 118
Joshua 12, 20, 43, 74
Lucy 9, 74
Mathew 89
Mathias 105
Matthew 2, 11, 89, 118
Robert 74
Robert B. 151
Robert V. 82
Rosa Ellen 16
Sarah 105
Sarah E. H. 151
Thomas J. 105
William 16
William E. 118
William H. 16, 94

Gayle infant
  118

George
Hudgins, 118

Godsey
Ella V. 111
John C. 111

Lavinia 132
R. E. 132

Govan
Henrietta 101
James E. 101

Govan infant
  101

Grant
Lucy 146
R. 146
Robert 146

Grant infant
  146

Gray
C. B. 147
James T. 74
Luly 74
Mary 74
Nelson R. 33, 35, 146
Octavia 147
Willie 74

Green
Ann 42, 78, 105
Betsy 42, 57
C. 30
Calip 94
Charles Wesley 9
Charlotte 24, 30, 36, 128
Cornelia A. 16
Elizabeth 94
Emma A. 147
Emma S. 136
Fountain 41, 57, 82
G. W. 9, 10
George W. 9, 16, 24, 30, 36
J. G. 147
James 57
James M. 105
James W. 42
John 147
John J. 128
John W. 105, 136, 147
Joseph 82, 147
Joseph G. 147
Letitia 57, 82
Lillian O. 136
Marion 147
Mary 42
Mary A. 36
Mary E. 82



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 171

Mattie 147
Mattie E. 147
Sally 42
Thomas 36, 42, 94, 141
Tim 12
Virginia 94
Virginia H. 141
W. J. 141
Walter 94
William 36, 42, 57, 78, 83,

105
William E. 105
Willie 105

Green infant
  24, 105

Gregory
Fanny 58
William 58

Grevious
Richard 99
Susan 99

Grievous
Joseph 123
Lucy 123

Grievous infant
  123

Griffin
David 91

Grinnel
Elias M. 74
Ellen 74

Grinnel infant
  74

Grinnell
Charles L. 153
Elias H. 153
Elizabeth 153
Ellen 153
Texana 123
Texina 105
William 105
William T. 105, 123

Grinnell infant
  105, 123

Guion
Adam 50
Annie M. 74
Charley 74
Sarah 74

Gwyn

A. M. 106
Ann 106
Annie M. 106
Armistead 71, 94
Caroline E. 17
D. F 111
Eliza 71
Francis O. 12
Ida 111
J. M. 111
James 17, 106
James H. 86
James M. 86
James R. 111
M. A. 111
Martha 111
T. H. 111
Walter S. 111
Willy 86

Gwyn infant
  86, 111

Gwyne
Lewis 58
Phil 58
Philip 58

Gwynn
C. E. 65
Emily 65
John 65

H.
Roy, W. 22

Hall
A. B. 133
Alex M. 71
Hannah 71
Jim 14
John S. 132
Lucina 42, 65
Lucy L. 71
Thomas 27, 42, 65
William 65

Hammond
Annie E. 147
Dola 111
F. 147
Fred 147
John 111, 123, 136, 137
Mary 111, 123
Mary A. 111, 136, 137
Robert C. 147

Hammond infant
  123, 136

Handy
A. F. 147
Albert 71
Albert F. 89
Clara J. 147
E. M. 147
Herbert 89
Nancy 71, 89, 147

Handy infant
  71, 147

Harriet
Mary 112

Harris
Joseph 138

Harrison
Henry 154
Janie Felix 154
M. 111
Ma--- 74
Melvina 154
twins 111
W. H. 111
William 74

Harrison infant
  74

Harvey
Sarah 9

Haskell
F. 137
Mary P. 137
Thomas A. 137

Hatch
Emily S. 36
N. A. 31
Newell A. 36
Osinda B. 36

Hayes
A. 128
Andrew 128
C. 141
Curl 120
Currell 141
Emma 128
Harriet 141
J. 118
John 58, 123, 147
Kitty 147
Lucy 123



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896172

M. A. 65
Mary E. 65
P. 109
Parker 65
Phebe 65
R. 118
Robert 118
Samuel 118
Susan 58
Thomas 65
Virginia 46

Hayes infant
  128

Haynes
Catherine A. M. 82
Mary C. 154
Richard 82
Richard (Jr) 82
Richard H. 154
William M. 154

Hays
Robert 106

Haywood
Henry 128
Mary E. 128

Healy
Robert (Sr) 38

Hester
Lizzie 137
Thomas 137

Hicks
Alanson B. 42
Amanda 4
Capt. 49
Dr. 5
J. 45, 63
M. E. 54
M. S. 128
Mary A. 49
Mary S. 128
W. E. 33, 35
W. T. 54
William 4
William E. 33, 128

Hicks infant
  54

Hill
Benjamin 65, 71, 101
Charles 103
G. Laurrine 31

George A. 31
J. B. 31
Mary L. 101
Mortimer 65, 71
Nancy 65, 71
Raulie 101
William H. 101

Hobday
Joseph 94, 141
Julia A. 101
Mary E. 141
Mary H. 94

Hodges
Alice 118
Alice M. 142
Andrew N. 38
C. 147
Charles 147
Cora Jane 147
Elizabeth 12
John 74
John S. 74
John T. 118
Lucinda B. 27
Mary 17
Mary Elizabeth 38
Milton S. 12, 51
P. 142
Sallie 74
Sallie E. 118
Sally 17
Susan 51
Thomas 17
Wilbur 12, 17

Hodges infant
  147

Hopkins
John 24
John H. 120

Howard
James 78, 107
Mary L. 78
Rosa 107
Rosie 78

Howard infant
  107

Howell
J. D. 147
Julia D. 147
Merton S. 101

Phil. E. 101
Robert 147
Sarah 101

Howlett
Ann 34, 48
Annie 42
Annie J. 101
Fannie 42
James 42
John W. 142
L. B. 128
Lucy B. 128
M. 142
Mary 42
R. B. 101
Robert B. 34, 128
William W. 48

Hudgin
Susan 89

Hudgins
A. 44, 137
A. D. 133
A. G. 12, 47
A. P. 24
A. T. 86, 142
Ada B. 137
Adam 97
Albert 46
Albert G. 47
Alescener 124
Alexander 96
Alexander C. 49
Alexander R. 58
Alexina 65
Alice 97
Amanda 112
Ambrose 97
Amelia 9, 119
Amy T. 82
Andrew G. 31
Ann 9, 42, 54, 86
Ann E. 82, 101
Ann R. 111
Anna M. 89, 112
Annie 118
Annie E. 58
Annie Z. 142
Anthony 17, 40, 42, 61, 153
Anthony D. 47
Arch. 86



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 173

Argile 101
Arinthia H. 94
Arthur 147
Arthur W. 101
Augustin T. 89
Augustine 89
Avaline 47
Avarilla 24
B. 46, 70
Bailey 44
Bailey D. 78
Bathsheba 31, 98, 106, 153
Beasley C. 106
Benjamin 52
Bertha 142
Berthemia 133
Boyd 60
Brazoria 89
Busheba 42, 46
C. 74
C. D. 106
C. M. 133
C. W. 137
Caesar 106
Carter 86
Carter B. 133
Catharine 136
Catherine 119
Cena 97
Charles 82, 85, 97, 118
Charles D. 106
Charles E. 101
Charles F. 49, 124
Charles M. 133
Charles W. 50, 137
Christopher H. 24
Clifton 89
Columbus 98
Cufton 112
Curtis R. 101
D. 65
Devilla 65
Dorotha 101
Dorothy 86, 89
Dorris May 123
E. 112, 142
E. B. 131
E. C. 147
E. H. 7
E. J. 61

Elijah 9
Eliza 24, 82, 86
Eliza J. 128
Elizabeth 9, 17, 36, 44, 47,

52, 54, 61, 65, 89, 90,
98, 101, 119, 142

Elizabeth S. 147
Elzy 78
Emily 61
Emma 61
Emma D. 89, 128
Emma S. 78
Emory A. E. 147
Eugene Perrin 153
Eugenia 124
Fannie 98, 137
Fanny 137
Fedora 106
Floretta 106
Frances R. 128
Francis M. 25, 82
Frank 74
Franklin 40, 82
Frederick 118
G. 50
G. W. 133
Gabriel 31, 98
Geneva 128
George 42, 52, 58, 82, 86
George A. 89
George M. 42, 142
George W. 49, 65, 82, 90,

118, 133, 142
Georgia 118
Gideon 23, 24
H. 7, 46, 85
Harmon Charles 94
Harrell 89
Harriet 78, 106
Henry 9, 47
Henry J. 47
Henry S. 44
Hester A. 106
Hezakiah 44
Hillie 98
Hilly 124
Hiram 24
Holder 70, 153
Houlder 20, 31, 42, 45, 47,

106

Hugh 31, 47
Hugh W. 61
Humphrey 20, 34, 36
Hunley 34, 89, 90
Ida H. 86
Inday V. 124
Indianna 106
Irene 106
Isaac 65, 71, 78, 90, 119
Isaac M. 124
Isabella 98
J. M. 106
J. P. 7
J. R. 106
J. T. 101
Jaina 82
James 52, 74, 78
James B. 71, 78, 83
James D. 112
James K. 58
Jasie 65
Jeremiah 90, 128
Jesse 20, 36
John 42, 52, 55, 86, 89, 106
John E 119
John E. 106, 118, 136
John H. 90, 142
John J. 49, 50, 52, 61, 65,

74, 82, 89
John L. 4, 36
John L.> and Sarah F.! 151
John P. 153
John R. 65, 82, 83, 86, 118,

128
John T. 45, 89, 90, 112, 142
John W. 82, 98, 137
John Walter 47
John Wesley 9
Johnson 42
Josephine 49, 65, 82, 90,

142
Judith M. 90
Julia 20, 47, 71
Julia A. 101
Julius 90
Kitturiah 17
L. 52
L. C. 52
L. G. 54
L. R. 142



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896174

L. S. 27
L. W. 17, 119
Laban 65, 89, 101
Larkin B. 112
Laura 52
Laura A. 153
Laura C. 106
Laura T. 98
Lawrence 106
Lemuel W. 119, 153
Lewis 2, 9, 20, 27, 30, 42,

54, 82, 98, 106
Lewis M. 98
Liles 60
Lilly 71, 133
Lorenzo 42
Louisa 61, 118, 133, 137
Louise 47
Lucinda 24
Lucretia 42
Lucy 52, 97, 133
Lucy A. 31, 52, 94
Lucy E. 17
Lucy V. 123
Luther 86
Luther Franklin 101
M. 47, 142
M. J. 47, 123
M. Lee 47
Martha 44
Martha L. 74
Mary 9, 36, 42, 46, 47, 55,

56, 65, 71, 74, 82, 86,
90, 101

Mary A. 153
Mary F. 60
Mary J. 128
Mary M. 61, 106
Mattie 86
Medora 118
Mil--- 74
Mildred 74, 142
Miles B. 9
Millie 106
Milly 54
Minerva 137
Missouri 82
Mollie 89, 118, 119
Mollie F. 74
Mosby 90

Moses 82
Mrs. Fanny 146
Mrs. W. D. 30
N. 40, 137
Nancie 106
Nancy 24, 42, 58, 86, 98,

137
Narcissa 137
Nicholas 119
Nora 83
Oren 42
Oscar R. 153
Othneal 101
Othniel 90
Pamela 44
Pamila J. 119
Pamilia 47
Parker, Martha C. 151
Peter 24
Pinckney 142
Polly 42, 153
Polly D. 89, 90
R. C. 112
R. V. 47
Ralph 95
Randall C. 119
Rebecca 101, 106
Robert 78, 83, 90, 106, 112,

128
Robert C. 101, 112
Rosa 83, 101, 106, 118,

119, 128, 133, 142
Rosa F. 101
Rosanna 112
Rosetta 106
Rosie 118
Rosy 71
Russell 119
S. 82, 137
S. D. 24, 31
S. S. 128
Sadie 101
Sallie 46, 95, 147
Sally 44, 54
Sam 47
Samuel 17, 106
Samuel D. 44, 47
Sands 147, 153
Sarah 20, 58, 78, 83, 90,

106, 119

Sarah A. 50
Sarah B. 24, 101
Sarah E. 61, 71, 151
Sarah F. 101
Sarah J. 106
Sarah L. 82
Sarah S. 82, 83
Sarah T. 86
Seth 56, 86, 98, 133
Seth S. 16, 74, 86, 101, 128
Shepard 9
Silas 106, 133
Simon 54, 74, 97, 142
Susan 47, 58, 137
Susan B. 50, 78
Susan H. 46
Susan R. 71, 78, 83
Susie E. 106
T. 74, 128, 142
T. J. 13, 20
T. R. 24
Theophilus 128
Thomas 44, 47, 52, 58, 74
Thomas A. 40, 84, 147
Thomas B. 42, 106
Thomas H. 86, 90, 101
Thomas J. 31, 62, 74, 119
Thomas L. 60, 106, 119
Tollie 142
Viola V. 78
Virginia 78, 90, 106, 112
Virginia A. 128
W.  B. 9
W. A. 119
W. B. 54
W. D. 17
W. E. 118, 119
W. F. 118, 119
W. G. 61
W. H. 27, 61, 66
W. J. 61
W. P. 27
W. S. 24, 137
Walter F. 118, 119
Walter G. 151
Walter S. 137
Warner 52
Warner L. 112
Wescomb 47, 94, 137
Wesley 112, 120



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 175

Wesley M. 106
Westley 106
William 4, 24, 47, 49, 56,

58, 67, 89, 90, 98, 106
William A. 119
William B. 47
William D. 128
William E. 83, 94, 101,

118, 119, 128, 133, 137
William F. 65, 124, 137
William H. 106, 118
William M. 119
William O. 58, 82, 83, 106
William Oscar 86
William P. 42, 112
William R. 71, 78, 83, 101,

106, 128, 137
Willie T. 65
Zedock C. 50
Zipora 52

Hudgins infant
  24, 44, 47, 52, 58, 65, 74,

82, 86, 89, 112, 118,
124, 128, 133, 137, 142,
147

Hudgins twins
  118

Hudson
John 31
Mary 31
William 31

Hughes
Ann 83
Annie E. 61
Atta 101
Ed L. 57
Elizabeth 48
Ferdinand 61
Frances 46, 57
Frank 83
Gabriel 16, 24, 48
Henry 101, 151
John 61
John Henry 151
Lucy 61
Rose 124
Sarah 101
T. 46
Thomas M. 124

Hughes infant

  83, 124
Hunley 63

Andrew 71, 112
Annie E. 71
Betsy 57
E. 49
Elisha 48
Eliza 31
Elizabeth 24, 56
Ernest 71
Esther L. 147
Eugenia 71
J. 48
J. J. 101
J. R. 98
James R. 74, 86
James T. 101
John 78, 79, 128
John J. 102
John L. 147
John R. 4, 86, 98, 133
Julia 112
L. 133
L. B. 122, 125
L. E. 128
Len’d 65
Martha 86
Mary 48, 71, 102
Mary E. 25, 27, 54
Mary J. 46
Mary S. 128
Peachie 78
R. 142
R. W. 102
Rebecca 79, 98, 102, 133
Rhoda 101
Richard 31
Robert 4, 36, 49, 54, 56, 71,

74, 86, 102
Robert F. 46
Robert L. 154
Robert W. 154
Sally 42
Sam 42
Sarah 142
Susan 54
Sydney 101
T.  M. 39
T. H. 34
T. M. 27, 29, 34, 35, 46

Thomas M. 30, 42, 54
Thomas W. 142
Virginia 74, 86
Walter F. 102
William 42, 57

Hunley infant
  46, 71, 101, 112, 147

Hunter
Catherine 74
Louisa 74, 106
Thomas 74, 106

Hurlbert
Mrs. W. 147
Weston 147

Hurn
Caroline 48, 50
Charles 48, 50

Hurn infant
  48, 50

Hurst
Alex. P. 119
Alice A. 86, 107
Bartlett 103, 107
Delias 142
Dorinda 128
Drenda 86
Eliza 42
Elizabeth 44
Ella J. 48
Euranna 79
Frances C. 48
G. W. 142
George 61
George W. 124, 142, 147
J. J. 9
James 112
James P. 112
Jane 103, 133
Jesse 93
John D. 147
John P. 107, 112
John W. 42, 133
Laura 133
Louisa 142
Louisa B. 147
Lucinda 36
Margaret 107
Mary 9, 119, 133
Mary E. 79
Mary F. 95



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896176

Mrs. John P. 151
Nancy 17
Narcissa 112
Oscar 142
S. 124
Sarah 27
Sarah F. 124
Susan 61, 93, 107
Thomas 36, 79, 133
Thomas H. 95
Thomas J. 48, 124
W. H. 128
W. P. 142
Walter 133
Wilbert 133
William 44, 86, 95, 107
William B. 42, 44
William H. 128
Zipporah 142

Hurst infant
  119, 128

Hutson
Annie 124
James H. 124
James M. 124
John T. 86
Mary F. 86
William 86

infant
Alvey 50
Armistead 69
Banks 69
Belvin 104
Billups 62, 69
Blassingham 99, 104
Bohannon 45, 63
Booker 76
Borum 53
Brooks 85, 104, 109
Brown 56, 93
Brownley 109
Buckner 63
Burroughs 104
Cake 51
Calais 73
Callis 46, 54, 88
Cary 51
Colbert 45
Coleman 88
Cook 70, 88, 110

Diggs 54, 63, 64, 70, 76, 78,
81, 85, 88, 93, 110, 122

Duvall 45
Emmett 64
Enos 111
Ferguson 73
Fields 64, 78
Forrest 45, 73, 78, 89, 105
Foster 57
Frazier 111
Govan 101
Green 105
Grinnel 74
Grinnell 105
Gwyn 86, 111
Handy 71
Harrison 74
Hicks 54
Howard 107
Hudgins 44, 47, 52, 58, 65,

74, 82, 86, 89, 112, 124
Hughes 83
Hunley 46, 71, 101, 112
Hurn 48, 50
Jackson 42, 86, 90
James 44, 61, 77
Jarvis 90
Johnson 90
Miles 52, 79
Miller 55, 91
Minter 98
Morgan 45, 48, 67, 91
Patterson 48
Peachy 67
Phillsberry 87
Pool 83
Pritchard 95
Pritchett 91
Ransone 43
Respess 43, 52
Ripley 75, 79, 83
Roland 52
Schavary 84
Shackleford 98
Shepard 91
Singleton 102
Smith 53, 55, 59, 67, 72,

75, 80, 84, 95, 99
Smithers 50
Snow 43

Stuart 53
Tatterson 108
Thomas 49, 55
Weston 84
Wheatley 103
White 72, 76, 103, 109
Williams 56, 109
Williamson 69
Winder 50, 87, 103
Wyatt 76

Ingram
Eliza F. 24
Louisa L. 24
W. W. 24
William 24

J.
Callis, John 136

Jackson
Andrew 42, 52, 77, 102
B. 136
Bettie 102
Blake 90, 95
Charles 77
Cora 90, 102
Georgianna 90
Grace 90, 95
H. 71
Henrietta 43
Henry 71, 72
Ida L. 52
John H. 86, 119
Maria 86
Martha 72
Mary 119
Matilda 77
Matilda  F. 52
Matilda F. 52
Mollie 71
Muhonel 102
Nancy 71
Washington 90

Jackson Infant
  42, 86, 90, 119

Jacob
Daniel 79
Harris 79

Jacobs
Dane 107
George 133
George W. 90



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 177

Jane 90, 107, 133
R. J. 90

Jagger
Mary E. 148
Mary H. 148
O. L. 148
Oscar 146
Oscar L. 148

James
Ada Lee 9
Alex 77
Andrew W. 4
Ann 50
Ann E. 58
Anna 50
Anna B. 112
Avaline 77
Avoline 10
Belinda 133, 137
Betsy 60
Elizabeth 77
Ellen 98
Georgia 77
Isabell 31
John 61, 77, 90, 133
John H. 112, 119
John J. 71
Lemuel 98
Leon 9
Leonidus 31
Lucy 44
Margaret 90
Maria 98, 112, 119
Martha 86
Melinda 95
Peter J. 137
Rebecca 71
Richard 58
Ruth E. 71
Sarah 61
Sarah L. 58
T. Arthur 98
T. D. 10, 13
Thomas 60, 77, 90
Thomas D. 10, 27
William 50, 58, 86, 95, 133,

137
William A. 133
William D. 27, 28, 95, 112,

133

William Q. 4
William T. 86

James infant
  44, 61, 77

Jarvis
A. S. 133, 148
Alex 90
Alexander 90
Amelia 90
Andrew F. 90
Ann E. 24
Anna 90
Delilia 43
Edward 43
Elizabeth 148
Emily 43
Emma 119, 137
Etta 90
F. P. 13, 137
Georgia 90
H. M. 137
Harriet M. 137
J. W. 7, 28
Jack 79
Johanna 137
John 9, 20, 58
John A. 13
John A. C. 36
John H. 24, 36
John Henry 137
John J. 108
John P. 10, 79
John W. 20, 21
Julia 74
Juno 148
Leon 43
Lewis 31, 74, 148
Louisa F. 133
Ludie 133
Martha 10
Martha T. 79
Mary 137
Mary L. 90, 148
Mary W. 90
Molly 58
Nancy 58, 79
Peter W. 90
Rachel 75, 106
Rachel, (wh), age 3 years,

died July, 1888; cause: 

dysentery.  K 119
Rosanna F. 43
S. 137
Scott 137
Susan 24, 36, 108
Thomas 137, 148
W. F. 129
William 31, 75, 119, 145
William M. 90, 106

Jarvis infant
  90, 119

Jefferson
John 66, 154
Mary 66, 154

Jenkins
A. 58
Dallas W. 58
J. 58

Johnson
A. 142
Alex 90
Alex. 124, 142
Alexander 90
B. F. 119
Emory 54
Fannie 98
Frances 107
James 107
John 54
John C. 119
Lucy 107
Rebecca 90, 124, 142
Samuel 107

Johnson infant
  90, 124

Jones
<Edmond 44
Ann M. 79
Christopher 52
Dick 48
Edmond 21, 44, 52, 112
Edward 79
Elizabeth F. 10
H. C. 112
Harriet 44, 52
Harriet E. 79
John C. 79
Kitty 128
Levi 66
Lewis R. 52



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896178

Lizie 61
Oliver 120
Oswald 10
Sallie A. 120
Sands 44
Sarah E. 52
Susan 128
Thomas 128
Thomas (Jr) 128
W. S. 22, 23
Walter 61
William H. 61
William Q. 4
William S. 46, 52

Jones infant
  120

Kamadale
J. B. 21

Keeble
H. H. 2, 28, 49, 66
Humphrey 46
Sarah G 46

Kemp
Bettie 148
Capatolia 128
Catharine 148
Catherine 142
Edith 133
Eliza 24
F. 133, 142, 148
F. J. 75
Francis 95
Frank 133, 142, 148
J. R. 122, 129
Kitty 133
Lucy 95, 129
Lucy B. 75, 79
Mary E. 79
Matilda 52
Maud 95
Peter 52
Samuel 75
T. D. 79
Walter 75

Kemp infant
  142

Key
Robert 15

Keys
John 17

Robert 17
Kidd

Benjamin F.  92
Henrietta 79, 133
Robert 79, 133
Walter C. 79

King
Hester A. 24
John 24
John H. 24
Louisa 24

Kinnon
John 7

Kirk
Elizabeth 129
Richard 129

Kirwan
B. 10, 17, 28, 36
B.  28
Barzilia 10
Barzilla 55
Barzillia  17
Jane 45
John E. 103
John W. 142
Mary 10, 17
Mary J. 55
Maud S. 142
Rosa 103
Susan 45
Susan F. 142
Thomas 55

Kleiman
Frederick 52
William 54

Knight
Bailey 90
Benny Berry 90
Clara 120
Cornelia 124
Elizabeth 31, 102, 112
Emma 36
George L. 102
Gervious 31
Gervius 30
Girty 72
Harriet 151
Humphrey 151
John 36, 91
John L. 31, 36, 102, 112

Julia 91
Kitty 137
M. 129
Martha 142
Mary 90, 124
Oscar 124, 129
R. 142
Robert 120
Ruth 129
Sally 72
William 72
William S. 137
Wilson 137

Knight infant
  36, 142

Knight infant>
(col), male, age 25 days,

died June, 1893; cause: 
unknown.  ParS 142

Landon
Emily 98
Emory 138
Ezekiel 98
James R. 129
Maggie 138
R. F. 143
Susan 129, 131
Thomas 129

Landon infant
  138

Lane
Alonzo T. 21
Cordelia 142
Mary 10, 66
T. B. 135
W. G. 2, 10
W. G.,  Sr. 13
William G. 3, 21
William L. 13

Lane infant
  10

Larkin
Robert 30

Lassiter
Henry 45
Henry A. 40
Rebecca 45

Lattimer
Betty 66
Griffin 66



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 179

Matilda 66
Lattimore

Robert 102
Lee

Isabella 133
James 133
Joanna 133
Robert 124

Leffler
Ada 126

Lewis
Adam 91
Alex 75
Annie 75
C. C. 66
Carrie C. 129
Carroll T. 66
Charles A. 72
Charles G. 58
Claudious A. 83
Columbia 129
Columbia A. 17
Diannah 83
Eddie 129
Elizabeth 24, 46, 47, 94
Frank 91
G. W. 58
George 47
George W. 107, 108
Henrietta 72, 143
India 58
Jack 46
James 17
James M. 72, 120
James R. 120
James T. 17
John R. 94
Julia A. 72
Lucy 91
M. 143
Maria 91
Martha E. 17
Mary 21, 45, 66
Mary E. 37, 66
Moses 66, 75
Nancy 24
Olivia A. 66
Oscar 66
Robert 83, 143
Robert E. 17

S. J. 129
Thomas E. 113
Thomas F. 129
Virginia 113
W. F. 113
W. W. 24
Warner 45
William 24, 72
William F. 113
William M. 87
William W. 143

Lilley
Elizabeth 129
John R. 129
R. G. W. 129

Lilly
Bettie 138
E. 134
Elizabeth 134
George A. 133
M. 129
R. L. 77
Richard 138
Rufus 129
William G. 133

Litchfield
Catherine 66
Fanny 63, 66
Jackson 66
Mary 126

Lucus
Hester 95
R. T. 95
Robert T. 95

Lumpkin
James T. 38

Machen
Althalia 66
C. M. 143
Chaney 77
Charles M. 143
Charlie 79
Daniel 77
Ernest L. 143
John 21, 28
M. 101
Margaret R. 79
Millie 143
Thomas J. 66
Wesley J. 66

William 79
Mallory

Louisa 21
Louise 21

Manly
Bill 34
John 34
Samantha 35

Manning
Ann 58
Armistead 58

Mantley
George 113
John 113, 143, 148
Judy 148
Julia 143
Mary 113

Marchand
Louisa R. 120

Marchant
A. 2
A. E. 120
Alex. C. 154
Alexander 129
Ambrose 17
Ambrosia 17
B. 134, 138
Bartlett 113, 134, 138
Betsey 15
C. R. 113
Catherine 66
Charles 43
Christopher 48, 66, 98, 154
Dadema S. 154
Edmond 98
Edmund 98, 113
Elizabeth 107
Emma 120
Hatie S. 120
J. H. 28
J. J. 31
James D. 66
James H. 21
James W. 107
John J. 2, 61
John R. 124
John W. 61
Julia 96
Julia A. 98
L. D. 120, 133



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896180

Ledunia 48
Levi D. 120
Lucy 31
Lulie 98
Mary 134, 138
Mary E. 107
Mary L. 107
Mattie L. 98
Mildred 17
R. W. 17, 43, 66
R. W. (Jr) 129
Richard W. 66
Samuel 98, 107
Samuel B. 107
Sarah 43, 48, 66
Thomas E. 143

Marchant infant
  120, 134, 138

Mariner
A. G. 113
Albert G. 113
Edward W. 24
Elvira 24
Loyd B. 113
Mary A. 24

Marshall
Elizabeth 113
J. D. 102
James 102
Lucy C. 102
S. B. 113
Samuel B. 113
Sophia G. 113
William N. 102

Mason
Elizabeth 148
George W. 148
John A. 83
John A. G. 148
Mary E. 83
Thomas 83

Masson
Ira 124
Mary 124
William 124

Mathews
Ann 10
Betsy 79
Elizabeth 98
H. L. 7, 10

John 4
Mary 4
Moses 79, 98
Robert 98

Matthews
J. R. 138
Jennie 134
John 66
Joseph 138
M. B. 134
Mary 138
Molly 66
Moses 66
Nora 138
Tyler, S. 134

McCubbin
Ann F. 48
George B. 48

McKnight
D. 134
Maria 134
William H. 134

Mickelborough
C. 103

Mickleborough
Alice R. 143
C. H. 124
Charles H. 124, 143
Eliza V. 124, 143
Laura 143
Laura F. 75
Richard F. 124
Richard O. 75

Miles
Alonzo 66, 72
C. 72
Charlotte 66, 113
Elizabeth 52
George W. 138
Harriet J. 79
Joanna 129
John 51
John H. 66, 72, 113
John S. 14
Leven K. 79
Mattie 138
S. W. 129
Sam. W. 129
Samuel W. 52
Sarah 138

Sydney C. 129
Thomas F. 113
Thomas M. 138
William H. 138

Miles infant
  52, 79, 138

Miller
A. F. 137
Ada E. 91
Ann 25
Armistead 47, 135
B. A. 138
B. M. 3, 7, 24, 28
Booker 24, 95
Booker A. 138
Booker M. 95
C. A. 124, 143
Catharine 143
Charles 91
Charles A. 124, 143
Charles H. 72
Dee 43, 129
Edward O. 24
Eliza 148
Elizabeth 43, 66
Emiline 66
G. F. 21, 28
G. M. 28
Gabriel 21, 43
George F. 113
Georgia 91, 124
Ida J. 138
Indianna 48
Iredell 138
J. 98
James 66
Jane 72
Jesse 55, 72, 91
John 22, 40, 66, 84
John E. 21, 25, 36, 40, 48,

91
John E. (Jr) 138
John P. 129
John W. 153
Joice 24, 95
Joseph 3
Judith 84
Julius G. 43
Katie 138
L. 7



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 181

Larkin 2, 21, 43, 91
Letitia 7
Lizzie T. 151
Lucretia 107
Lucy 91
Lucy A. 43
Mary 43
Mary A. 36
Mary E. 40, 91, 107
Mary F. 129
Mary J. 113, 121
Melinda 66
Mollie 95
Molly E. 151
Nancy 70, 124, 148
Octavia 55
Polly 47, 135
R. 13, 121
R. C. 13
Ralph 70, 124, 148
Richard N. 72
Robert 113
Robert D. 113
S. G. 7
Sarah 72, 91
Sarah H. 153
Shepard G. 13
Sidney B. 43
Sophie 95
Susan 98
Virginia 113
William 95, 107
William A. 72, 95, 127
William M. 43
William P. 151
William, T. 13

Miller infant
  25, 55, 91, 143, 153

Minkins
Lettie 134

Minor
Benjamin 96
Clara B. 138
Ella V. 138
Harriet 96
R. H. 138
Robert H. 138
Thomas 4
William T. 4

Minter

Aggie 113
Agnes 98
Archey 36
Archie 148
Columbia 55
Elijah 55
Elizabeth 102
George 148
Gertrude 61
Harriet 148
Hugh H. 17
James 88, 93
James K. 148, 153
Jane 148
John W. 43
Joice 61, 66, 92
Joseph 98, 113
Joseph T. 102
Martha 28, 93, 148
Martha A. 143
Mary 4, 43, 66
Mary A. 17
Mary E. 153
Missouri 61, 67
Nancy 88
Neponia F. 17
Seth 61
Seth H. 67
Thomas 66, 148
Viola B. 55
W. W. 148
William 67, 92, 148

Minter infant
  98, 113

Monroe
Robert 113

Montague
Grace A. 58
Jessie C. 58
L. B. 58
Rosa G. 58

Montgomery
Amanda C. 67
John 67
Joseph C. 67
Margaret 67

Moore
Angie 143
D. A. 113
Daniel A. 113

Eulah 113
George 50
Hester A. 50
James A. 72
M. W. 102
Martha 50
Mary 10
Mary E. 102, 107
O. J. 143
Ruby 102
Sally 52
Sarah A. 72
Soloman 72
Thomas 52
William 107

Moore infant
  10, 143

Morgan
A. 134
Alex. 134, 148
Ann 36
Arthur P. 143
C. B. 36, 48
Charles 59
Charlotte 67, 102
Chrisandry 134
Cora L. 83
E. 125
Elizabeth 48, 96, 148
George 4
George W. 143
H. F. 129, 134
Henry 83, 91
Henry F. 129
Henry S. 91
J. 144
J. W. 102
James 59
James H. 83
John E. 125
John J. 143
John P. 83
John W. 45, 67, 83, 107,

138
Jones W. 48
Julia 45
Kitty 75
Mark 48, 86
Martha 45
Mary E. 143



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896182

Matilda 143
Missouri 45
Missouria 107
Nancy 59
R. J. 148
Rebecca 148
Rebecca J. 83
Robert 36, 75
Robert B. 36
Rosa 134
Rosanna 129
Rose 91
S. 48
Sally 43
Sara E. 107
Sarah E. 83
Silas 138
Southey T. 134
Thomas 36
Thomas A. 58
Thomas F. 48
Tram 75
Vernon 129
Virginia 45
William 45, 96
William T. 86

Morgan infant
  36, 45, 48, 67, 91, 125,

148
Morghan

Elizabeth 10
Morris

William T. 148
Morse

Cephas H. 138
George F. 92
George S. 107
Jacob 107
John 148
John H. 138
Lucy A. 138
Luvenia 143
M. 143
Mary 148
Nancie 107
Olive 148
Thomas F. 143
Waverly 148

Moss
Mary F. 67

Moughon
G. H. 138
George H. 138, 148, 149
James F. 149
Laura 149
Susan B. 138, 149

Neal
C. 59
G. M. 59
Luther N. 59

Norton
A. W. 128
Albert 86
Benjamin A. 86
Elizabeth 86

Nuttall
H. L. 134, 143
Harry 134
Henry L. 134
Kate 143
Mildred 17
Sarah C. 134

Nuttall infant
  143

Oliver
Blanton S. 48
Musco 55
Sarah 48, 55
William H. 48, 55

Owen
John A. 38
John Robert 38
Lucy 38
Sarah 10

Owens
Albert 154
Albert E. 154
Annie E. 107
B. 10
B. B. 91
Benjamin 44
Blanche 83
Cora 149
E. 129
Edgar V. 86
Edward 83
Elizabeth 143
Ena M. 129
G. W. 59
George P. 83

George R. 149
George W. 107, 151
Henrietta 86
J. P. 138
James 43
James L. 138
James P. 138
John 143
John B. 91
John W. 113
Joseph F. 59
Joseph W. 83
Julia Ellen 154
Mary R. 83
Pearl W. 113
Polly 91
Rebecca 113
Sallie Lee 151
Sally 44
Sarah E. 59, 151
Taylor 86, 94
Virginia 113, 120
William D. 129
William L. 113, 143

Owens infant
  149

Palmer
Alfred 38
Grace Mariner 38
Sophronia  38

Parker
John 99
Martha C. 151
R. 125
Richard 102
Samuel 77
Sarah A. 102, 125
Susan 77

Parren
Hannah 38
Robert Bruce 38
Thomas H. 38

Parrott
C. 143
Charles 120
Cillia 83
Henry 83
James R. 83
John H. 48
John W. 48



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 183

Joseph 83
M. 48
Mariah 83
Susan 83
Susan E. 13
William 48, 83

Patterson
Betsy 67
Daniel 67
E. M. 138
Eliza 67
George M. 48
John R. 67
Judy 67
L. D. 48
Levi 138
Rebecca 67

Patterson infant
  48

Payne
Mary E. 154
William E. 154

Payne twins
  154

Peachy
Judy 67
Samuel 67

Peachy infant
  67

Peed
Fanny 25
James 13

Perkins
Dorothy 67
Rosy M. 67
William 67

Peterson
Clara 79
Luke 79, 86
Ruth 79, 86

Peyton
C. W. 149
Charles W. 149
Nancy 149
Nellie 57
Nelly 59
Peter 57, 59
Willie F. 149

Phillsberry infant
  87

Philsberry
Joseph 87
Letty 87

Picket
Henrietta 77
Robert 77

Pillsbury
Joseph 114
L. T. 114

Pillsbury infant
  114

Pitt
Ann 38
Doug 38
Doug. 38
Lucy Berry 38

Pleasy
Joice 31

Pool
Charles E. 83
Emma A. 83
Paulina 10
Thomas R. 3, 10

Pool infant
  83

Poole
Charles 75
P. F. 75
Robert 75

Powell
C. 129
George W. 129
Lewis M. 114
Rosa 114
William S. 129

Pratt
Clinton L. 129
James H. 129
S. 129

Presson
Ada V. 149
B. F. 149

Presson infant
  149

Pritchard
Erastus 95
Laura 95

Pritchard infant
  95

Pritchett

Charles 114
E. J. 114
Erastus 91, 95, 114
Helen 98
Laura 114
Louisa 91

Pritchett infant
  91

Proctor
H. 58

Pryor
Josiah, 14

Pugh
E. 43
E. H. 67
Harriet 43
James R. 98
John 43
John J. 95, 114
Lemuel 67
Lucy 43
Mary E. 95
Mollie 114
Rebecca 67
Seyen 43
Susan 95, 98
William 95
William J. 98

Pugh infant
  114

Raines
Lewis 48

Rains
Blanche 143
Elizabeth 143
Lewis 95, 143
Virginia 95
William H. 95

Rammel
Jacob 28

Ramsdel
John 7
John B. 7

Randall
Henry 52
James 52
Sadie 52

Ranier
Joseph Felix 149
M. G. 149



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896184

M. S. 130
T. O. 130, 149

Ranier infant
  130

Ransome
Dan. 36
Delphia 139
Herbert 31
Howard G. 151
John W. 139
Joseph 59
Madeline F. 151
Malcomb G. 151
Mary 59
Sarah 36
W. A. 31
W. T. 17

Ransone
Almira 43
Charles 43
D. 43
James 55
John 59
John R. 55
Joseph 59
Mary 55
William A. 43
William K. 43

Ransone infant
  43

Reed
Edmond 17
Eliza E. 55
Eliza F. 59
James 17
Molly 17
William 55, 59

Reid
Charles 5

Respes
Elizabeth 79
Julius 79
William H. 79

Respess
Ada Bell 95
Eliza 145
Eliza J. 43, 52
Elizabeth 83, 87, 139
Ellen 154
F. H. 52

G. Leonard 43
Jacob 125
James 120
John 59
John R. 154
Julian 83
Lizzie 154
M. F. 145
Mary L. 120
Matt F. 43
Matt. F. 145
Nancy A. 64
Paul 87
R. F. 139
R. H. 10, 43
Richard F. 154
Richard H. 64, 154
Sarah 43, 154
W. F 139
William 87
William H. 83, 87

Respess infant
  10, 43, 52, 120, 154

Revel
George 37

Richardson
Ann 78
B. 47
C. 114
Clara 25
Claud 114
E. 10
George 25
Harriet 10
Madison 14, 17
Nancy 25
P. B. 10
Sarah 55, 59
Seth 10
Susan V. 114
William 78
William L. 17

Richardson infant
  114

Ripley
Ann 5
Ann E. 107, 139
Catherine 25
Charles B. 120
David 5, 25

Eliza 5
Elizabeth 5, 75, 102, 120
Fannie 136
G. W. 139
George W. 107, 139
John 4, 5, 75
John J. 5, 102
John W. 79
Lucretia 84
Maria 107
Mary 85
Nancy 52
Nancy S. 139
Richard 4, 85
Samuel E. 107
Sarah 79
Thomas 107
Thomas B. 120
W. 7
William 5, 83, 84, 136
William R. 52

Ripley infant
  75, 79, 83

Roaten
J. H. 134
John H. 134
Mary 134

Roaten infant
  134

Robbins
E. L. 134
Ed. L. 134
Elizabeth 25
Emma 134
James 134
Mary E. 134
Noah 25

Robbins infant
  134

Robertson
Kate 91
Martha 114
Mary 139
Powhatan 91
Thomas 114
W. T. 114

Robins
Emory E. 55, 59
James 55, 59
John W. 55, 59



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 185

Lucy 55
Mary M. 55
William 55

Robinson
Caesar 91
Caroline 91
Cruso 91
Eliza 84
George 84
H. 150
John 149
Michael 84
Nella 91
Rena 149

Roland
Lucy 52
William 52

Roland infant
  52

Rowe
B. H. 130
L. B. 130

Roy
E. W. 34
Euphan W. 31
W.  H. 14
W. H. 28, 31
William H. 3

Ruff
Amy 153
Andrew 102, 126
Andrew J. 102
Anna 95
Brook 95
Brooks 55, 91, 95, 153
Charlotte 55, 91
Fanny 91
Henrietta 91
James 55
Mary 102
Maxine 95
Neidy 102

Saddler
Absolum 107
Lewis T. 79
Maria 79
Warner 79

Sadler 59
----- 75
Absalom 151

Absolum 10, 59
Ann E. 25
Annie R. 143
Augustin 91
Augustine 36
C. F. 139
Catherine 53
Charles E. 87
Charles P. 87
Chester V. 120
Christopher 5
Clara B. 125
Cynthia 139
D. G. 144
David G. 144, 149
Dawson 5
E. 123, 125, 137
E. H. 14
Ed. H. 8
Edward 25
Edward H. 25, 34
Elizabeth 59, 67, 114, 130
Elizabeth F. 36
Elvina 49
Emily E. 125
Emma L. 120
Esther 53
George 34
Georgianna 114
Hester 52
Isaac 10
Isaac L. 150
J. H. 120
James H. 120
Jane 53, 67
Joel T. 36
John 10, 95
John A. 125
John C. 114
John W. 125
Joice 95
Joseph 102
L. F. 139
L. W. 149
Lewis 49, 52, 53, 67
Lewis F. 139
Lewis W. 139
Lottie D. 144
Lucy A. 61
M. 91

Maria 139
Mary 91
Mary E. 107
Missouri A. 151
Nancy 95, 102
Pollie 95
R. T. 130, 134
R. Veal 75
Rebecca F. 150
Robert 17, 53, 134
Robert T. 130
S. 134
Samuel H. 125
Sarah 87
Thomas 91
Veal 75
Virginia 107
W. T. 144
Wesley J. 75
William J. 107
William T. 144
Willie Bertie 102

Sadler infant
  125, 130, 134, 144

Sadler twins
  151

Schavary
Joseph 84
Mary 84

Schavary infant
  84

Sears
Emmeline 125
H. L. 50
Henry 50
Jane 50
John H. 125
Louisa 45, 49
R. T. 49
Robert T. 45
Susan H. 49

Shackelford
John 79
Pamilia 79
Robert L. 79
Thomas 79
William 79

Shackleford
George W. 125
James T. 87



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896186

Joel 99
Joseph 91
Lucy 99
Lucy V. 125
Mary 18, 87
Mary J. 87
Nancy 59
Nancy B. 18
R. L. 5
S. 73
Sallie 73
Scymore 5
Seymore 59
Thomas 5
William 18

Shackleford infant
  98, 125

Shartel
Ann 25

Shawn
Perry G. 125
W. M. 125

Shepard
A. K. 8
Bettie 149
Harriet 91
Nancy 72
William 149

Shepard infant
  91

Shinalt
Dixon 24, 25

Shinault
D. 43
Dixon 31, 36, 114
Dixon  43
Lavinia 43
Mildred 31, 36
Sarah 114

Shultice
Mary 18, 22
W. 34
William 14, 22, 28, 34

Sibley
B. B. 37
Lucy 18, 75
Lucy Frances 10
R. L. 14, 18
Robert 10, 75
Robert L. 3

Robert Luther 10
Simmons

Ann M. 62
Caroline 61, 67
Edney E. 62
G. W. 61, 67
George W. 67
Georgiana 61
John E. 62
Robert P. 53
Susan 53

Singleton
Elizabeth 94
Fannie 102
George 102
Jim 53
John 95
John F. 139
Josephine 95
Lucy 53
Mary 53, 59
Robert 53
Robert W. 87, 139
T. A. 14
Thomas 87, 94, 139
Virginia 53, 87, 139

Singleton infant
  102

Sleed
Yancey 22

Sleet
George E. 134
S. V. 134
S. Virginia 134

Small
Lucy D. 149
Thomas L. 149
W. J. 149
William J. 149

Smith
A. 59
Abraham 67
Abram 59, 72, 75, 139
Adam 107
Addison 99
Albert 84
Amanda 79, 80
Amanda M. 114
Annie J. 108
Belinda 120

Beverly 68, 84, 139
Caroline H. 59
Carrie D. 139
Charles H. 130
Clara 130
Daniel 84
Delia 139
Dennis 125
Dorothy 95, 99
E. A. 149
E. R. 135
Ed. R. 135
Edward 99
Elizabeth 149
Ellen 99, 134, 146
Elsey 120
Eugenia 53, 55
F. 130, 149
Fanny 130
Francis 99
Frank 87, 125, 130, 149
George 149
H. 139
Hannah 60, 134
Harriet 67, 68, 108, 139
Helen 139
Isaac 67, 68, 79, 80, 93, 99,

108
Isabella 120
J. A. 124
J. W. 59
James 75, 152
James H. 59, 139
James W. 31, 59, 80, 108
Jane 107, 108, 120
John 54, 55, 66, 77, 89, 99,

108, 120, 134, 149
John H. 144
John J. 53, 84
John M. 130
John R. 129, 134
John W. 149
Joice 31, 54, 75
Joice R. 108
Jonathan 35
Joseph 35, 84
Joshua 99
Kate 139, 152
Kate F. 152
Laura 130



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 187

Lettie 99
Lewis 96
Lucy 59, 108, 135, 144
Lucy F. 134
Luther 108
Major 84
Mandy 68
Margaret 53, 67
Martha 108, 114
Mary 67, 68, 77, 84, 99,

120, 152
Mary A. 75
Mary L. 60
Mary S. 59
Matilda 67
May 87
Moses 120
Nancie 108
Nannie 152
Peggy 84
Peter 67, 108
Polly 28, 67
Polly W. 84
R. F. 149
Richard 53
Robert 67, 68, 97, 99, 114
Robert F. 108
Ruth 135
S. 59, 84
Sallie 108, 125, 130, 149
Sands 3, 22, 30, 34, 43,

108, 114
Sarah 89, 96, 108, 114, 134
Sarah E. 62
Seth 8
Susan 43, 59, 60, 67, 68,

72, 75, 99, 108, 114
Thomas 14, 22, 28, 29, 108
V. 59
W. 134, 136
W. H. 134
W. L. 139
Walter 96
Washington 134
William 43, 62, 67, 75, 95,

120, 134
William  H. 60
William H. 134
William L. 31, 152
William M. 95

William S. 108
Smith infant

  53, 55, 59, 67, 72, 75, 80,
84, 95, 99, 120, 130,
149, 152

Smither
Fannie 108
Horace 125
L. 125
Leonard 125
Susanna 125

Smithers
Leonard 50, 84
Milzora 84
Susan 50, 84

Smithers infant
  50

Snow
Harriet 153
John E. 43, 44, 153
Nancy 44
Nancy J. 153
Thomas 153

Snow infant
  43

Soaper
A. E. 60
George A. 60
J. R. 60

Soles
Ann A. 68
Benjamin F. 68
Catherine 120, 125
J. H. 11
J. J. 114
James H. 49
James Madison 11
John 68
John H. 11
M. F. 114
Margaret E. 11
Margaret S. 49
Mary S. 49
Robert W. 125
S. J. 114, 125
Susan 68
W. D. 11, 34
William D. 34, 68
William J. 120, 125

Soles infant

  11, 114, 120, 125
Somers

Raymond 149
Soper

Alexander 80
Alice R. 125
Ann E. 80
John 80
John R. 125
John R. (Jr) 125

Soper infant
  125

Sparke
John 148

Sparrow
James W. 125
Mary E. 125

Spencer
Charles S. 121
Emmett 121
John 14

Spencer infant
  121

Spriggs
Callio 125
Dixon 77
H. 126
Henry 126
John 126
Nancy 77
Sarah 126

Spriggs infant
  126

Stewart
Elizabeth 18
John 131
R. L. 130
Richard 18

Stiff
Lewis S. 38

Stoakes
C. P. 91
John F. 91
John P. 91
Sallie 91
W. 23
William 46

Stone
Elizabeth 135
John 55



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896188

John T. 135
Joseph 55
Susan 55

Stuart
Armistead 53
Charles 53
Elizabeth 53
Elizabeth A. 60
Georgianna F. 60
Sally 53

Stuart infant
  53

Sumers
Sarah E. 149

Summers
Ann M. 62
Edney E. 62
John E. 62
Martha L. 68
William 68

Sweed
A. 130
W. S. 130
Winder S. 130

Tabb
Caroline 55
George W. 108
Henry 14, 22, 108
Henry W. 22, 29, 31
Martha 31
Mary 68
Mary E. 31
Palina 108
Paulina 68
William 55
William H. 55, 68
Willie 144

Tabor
Dan 144
Sarah 144
Thomas 144

Taliaferro
A. 114
Alec 114
Alfred 55
Clarence 80
Eliza 80
Elizabeth 114
Mary 55
W. T. 14, 22, 28, 29, 31, 34

Warner 8
William 55

Taliaferro infant
  114

Tatterson
Margaret 108
William H. 108

Tatterson infant
  108

Taylor
Josephine 114
Maria 39
R. 39
Richard 39
Susan J. 139

Terrier
Ella 84
E…(?) 91
F. 76
George 68
John E. 30, 37
Judith Elizabeth 11
Louisa 11, 84, 92
Margaret A. 37
Martha 68
Martha E. 68
Mary 15
Mary S. 37
Moses 76
P. 11, 91
Phillip 84, 92
R. H. 91
Robert H. 84
William H. 68, 130

Thomas
A. 50
Amanda 55, 75, 114, 130
Annie 153
Armistead 84
Betsy 121
Catharine 144
Catherine 70
Celey 108
E. 49
Ed 68
Edward 44
Edward J. 92
Eliza 68
Elizabeth 53, 68
Elizabeth F. 25

Ellen 100
Elsie 114
Geo. 11
George 108
George E. 11, 18, 56
George W. 100
Georgiana Frances 11
Georgianna F. 18
J. 84
J. D. 102
J. T. 141, 149
J. W. 149
James 49, 102
James E. 114, 144
Jesse 108
Joel 3, 53
Joel C. 53, 68
John 53, 70, 108
John A. 153
John D. 3, 11
John E. 5, 50, 55, 62, 85
John H. 121
John W. 8, 149
Joice 53
Joseph E. 53
Josephine 149
Judith 49
Julia 135
L. C. 127
Lea 85
Louisa V. 50
Lucretia 49
Lucy 18
M. E. 102
Maggie A. 153
Margaret 72
Margaret E. 73
Martha 53, 72, 102
Mary 75
Mary E. 149
Mary E.  44
Mary J. 55
Mathew 25
Matilda 108
Matthew 49, 144
Missouri 50
Nancy W. 108
Polly 84
Richard 75
Robert M. 115



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 189

Rosa 130
Roy 98, 153
Sallie 92
Samuel 75
Sarah 5, 44, 52, 53, 115
Seth S. F. 149
Susan 53
Thomas 108
Tom 102
Virginia 11
William 49, 52, 55, 72, 75,

84, 114, 130
William Bernard 153
William E. 53, 102, 153
William J. 55
William T. 11

Thomas infant
  49, 55, 115, 135

Thompson
Adalaid 92
Ann 84, 96
Elizabeth 44, 92
Elnora 96
John 135, 153
Joseph 56
Kitturah 84
Lessie 153
Martha 55
Mary E. 44
P. 135
Peter 135
R. B. 44
R. H. 24
Ralph 84
Robert 56, 84, 96
Robert B. 92
Robert F. 92
Robert L. 92
William 153

Thornton
Eliza 126
Jesse 121
Jessie 126
Mary 121, 126

Thrift
Henry 39
Nancy 39
Robert 39

Thurston
Charles E. 121

James P. 121
L. 121

Tillage
Annie 144
Robert H. 144

Tomlinson
C. E. 126
Carroll 108
Charles E. 108, 126
Martha 108
Martha W. 126
Robert 126

Tompkins
Julia 15

Trader
E. J. 49
Emma Jane 152
Flavious 49
Joseph 99
Josephus 73, 99
Martha 99
Samuel 49, 152

Treacle
James 102
Mary E. 102

Treakle
James R. 121, 126
Louisa 126
Mary 121, 126
William J. 126

Treakle infant
  121, 126

Trice
Jane Maria 39
S. T. 103
Thomas 37, 39

Trimyer
George W. 148

Tunnel
Daniel 11
Samuel 11

Turner
John F. 49
Nelly 49
William 34, 56

twins
Sears 45
Taliaferro 80
Thomas 75
Thompson 84

Vaughn
Eliza 139

Virginia
Hayes, 46

Walden
Susan 121
Thomas F. 121

Walker
Alice 44
Nathan H. 44
Sarah 44
William L. 103

Waller
Hamilton 109
Julia 109
Rachel 109
W. H. 109

Ward
Alexander 37
Ann 37
Emma 103, 115
Howard F. 152
Isaac 103, 115
Isaac L. 37
J. D. 115
J. Lawson 152
James C. 115
John 37, 53
Macon V. 152
Matilda 53
Stanley H. 103

Ware
Charity 149
H. 149
Humphrey 149
Joseph 127
Rosetta 149

Washington
Benjamin 60
Charles H. 114
Cornelius 56
Eveline 56
Henry 96
James H 144
Leroy, (col), age 70 years,

died December 15, 1888;
cause:  consO 121

Mary 96
Mary Anna 93
Mary L. 144



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896190

Mrs. Thomas 108
Oralina 108
T. 96
Thomas 56, 108

Washington infant
  144

Webb
Nancy 46
Thomas 46

West
Flora T. 139
Garrison 96
Goldie L. 139
Margaret 75
Samuel F. 96
William H. 139

Weston
Ada 75
Arthur 99
C. 46
D. 115
Dick 75
Elizabeth 115
Emmett C. 99
George S. 84
Georgia 75
Georgie 80
Ida 96
John 115
John A. 103, 109
Joice 99
Julius 80, 99
Lewis 5
Lizzie W. 80
Mary 31, 46, 96, 109
Mary E. 80, 84
Nancy 108
Richard 80
Robert 5, 31, 46, 108
S. 99
Salina 80
Sallie 84
Sarah 44
Shelton 96
Thomas 84
Thomas G. 64, 99
Thomas R. 84
William C. 109
William Clayton 103

Weston infant

  84
Wheatley

G. W. 103
George W. 96, 103, 126
Grace 126
H. 126
H. F. 96
Harriet 103
Robert W. 96

Wheatley infant
  103

White
A. B. 96
Absalom 130
Absolum 11
Alexandria 109
Almira 92
Alonzo 135
Alonzo B. 92, 96
Amelia 84
Andrew 56
Ann E. 62
Bartlett B. 139
Bennett 25
Betsy 56
C. 76
C. C. 8
C. D. 72
C. L. 126
Charles 76
Charles E. 150
Charles H. 72
Charles M. 92
Charles, Sr. 150
Christopher T. 152
Clemmie 103
Cordelia 72
Delia 92
Dr. S. C. 30
Dudley 5, 68, 79
E. 44, 46
E. J. 92
Edward N. 77
Edward S. 37, 103
Eliza 82, 87
Eliza B. 77
Elizabeth 15, 18, 37, 56, 72,

115, 135, 150, 152
Elizabeth F. 135
Ellen 139

Ellen J. 76
Ellen V. 152
Emily 65
Emory 37
F. 60
F. T. 25
Fanny M. 75
Frances 11
Francis 37
Francis P. 25
Francis T. 25
Fred 150
Frederick 60
George 37, 60
Gertrude 109
H. L. 135
Harriet 37
J. 130
J. H. 135
J. P. 103
James 30, 56, 85, 144
James B. 135
James Bartlett 152
James D. 135
James H. 139
Joel F. 130
Johanna 57
John 56, 57, 62, 68, 72, 77,

92, 98, 99, 109, 130, 152
John C. 25
John D. 150, 152
John E. 68, 103
John H. 96, 135, 152
John P. 62
John T. 99
John W. 99, 135
Joice 92
Joicey 76
Joseph 92, 109, 149
Joseph C. 77
Joseph P. 103
Joseph R. 135
Joseph T. 103
Joseph W. 92
Joseph> and Elmira W. 115
Julia 46, 139
Lewis 5
Lizzie 130
Louisa 60, 84
Louisa P. 25



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 191

Luther B. 92
M. B. 96, 98
M. C. 77
Marion 75, 96
Marion M. 60
Marshall B. 68
Martha 135
Martha D. 150
Martha H. 44
Mary 25, 60, 68, 72, 76, 87,

92, 99, 150
Mary C. 103
Mary D. 25
Mary E. 18, 49, 103
Mary F. 139
Mary L. 99
Missouri 135
Mollie 135, 144
Myra 149
Polly C. 130
R. B. 29, 62
R. H. 72
R. J. 61, 66, 92
Rebecca B. 25
Robert 139
Robert J. 92
Robert T. 85
Rosa 144
Rose 5, 56
Rosie 79
S. D. 139
S. E. 92
Sallie 98
Sam. D. 139
Samuel 84
Samuel B. 25, 46
Sarah 92, 96, 109
Sarah A. 92
Sarah E. 62, 68, 76, 152
Shep. 135, 144
Silas 75
Silas C. 23, 96
Stephen F. 18
Susan 84, 109, 130, 135,

150
Susan A. 68
T. B. 18
Thomas 87, 92, 144
Thomas D. 49, 60, 115
Thomas E. 76, 152

Virginia A. 25
Virginia F. 96
W. 130
W. H. 8, 37, 72
W. K. (Jr) 25
W. K. (Sr) 25
Walter C. 92
Walter T. 109
Washington 82
White, Thomas D. 115
William 18, 76
William B. 87
William D. 62
William H. 15, 44, 65, 87,

126, 130
William J. 92
William R. 31

White infant
  72, 76, 103, 109, 139, 150

Wiatt
A. A. 15
Elizabeth 18
Helen 18
Henry W. 16
James 18, 22

Williams
A. 103
Albert 25, 103
Anna 85
Ben 68
Betty 115
Caroline 92
Cesear 92
Charles 103
Delilia 115
Dorothy 85
Dudley 85
Edward 60
Elizabeth 115, 121
Ellis G. 68
Emma 60
Fanny 150
Georgia 144
Georgia F. 68
Georgianne 92
Hatty 68
Henrietta 50
Henry 85, 153
Hunest H. 68
Ida 109, 121, 126

Isabella 49
J. P. 150
J. R. 144
J. S. 144
J. W. 60
James 56, 73, 150
James A. 153
James P. 50, 85
James R. 144, 153
John 49, 85, 115, 121
John E. 68, 69
John S. 144
Joseph B. 126
Joseph P. 150
Josiah 48, 60
Kate 135
Laura 49
Louisa 75
Lucy 150
Margaret 73
Marshall 135
Martha E. 68, 69, 135
Mary 18, 22
Mary E. 121, 126
Melia 103
Nancy 68, 144, 153
Patty 56
Paulina 25
R. T. 135
Richard 92, 115
Robert 25
Sarah E. 126
Sol. 121
Thomas 75, 115, 126, 144
Thomas H. 121
Upshur C. 135
Victoria 53
Virginia 50, 53
W. 116
W. L. 121
W. R. 135
Warner 53
Washington 126
William 18, 109, 115
William L. 18, 121
William R. 135
William T. 68, 126

Williams infant
  25, 56, 109, 121, 144

Williamson



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896192

Cordelia 103
Delia 62, 69
Emanuel 62
Emmanuel 69
George 62, 69, 103
George W. 103
Jane 103

Williamson infant
  69

Willis
Adison 111, 115
Cue 69, 115
Francis 69
Jack 37
John B. 37
Sarah J. 107
Thomas J. 107
William 69

Wilson
Elizabeth 48
James H. 48

Winbash
John 56
Nancy 56

Winder
Alex 50, 69
E. 60
E. B. 103
Edmond 29, 48, 69
Edward B. 87
Ella 50
Emma 80
James W. 60
Jane 103
John R. 126
John W. 115
June 87
Lucy 92, 144
Lucy E. 109
Mariah 50
Mary L. 50
Mary S. 126
Milton 109
Mrs. W. 146
Ruby 92
S. L. 60
Sallie A. 80
Sally A. 56
Sarah 11
Virginia 115

W. H. 8, 11
William 80
William H. 50
William J. 56, 91, 92, 109,

144
Winder infant

  11, 50, 87, 103
Winn

A. C. 140
Corydon 140
Mattie L. 140

Wise
H. T. 140, 150
H. W. 9
Henry T. 150
John H. 140
Julia 140
Mary A. 140, 150
Mrs. 5
W. 5

Wormley
Christopher 87
Dafney 60
Emily 87

Wormly
Christopher 103
Emily 103
James B. 103

Wright
Daniel 50, 53

Wroten
John H. 87
Mary 87
Viola 87

Wyatt
Abram 69, 75, 76
Amanda 69, 76
Ben 3
Daniel 69
Delia 69
Fanny 69
Patty 75
Robert 15

Wyatt infant
  76

Wyers
C. H. 96
James 96

Young
Mary A. 56

SLAVE INDEX (With
owner’s name)
 Adams, P. T. (slave owner)

George 25
 Adams, Stephen (slave owner)

Rebecca 25
 Armistead, Francis (slave

owner)
Louisa 18

 Armistead, Isaac (slave
owner)

Lisha  1
 Armistead, Isaac S. (slave

owner)
Grace 32

 Armistead, J. N. (slave owner)
Margaret 11

 Armistead, John H. (slave
owner)

Lewis 32
 Armistead, T. (slave owner)

Louisa 26
 Armistead, W. F. (slave

owner)
John, 1

 Ashberry, Joel (slave owner)
Martha, 32

 Bassett, C. (slave owner)
Tim 11

 Beazley, Mrs. (slave owner)
Judith 1

 Billups, B. (slave owner)
Daniel 18

 Billups, John R. (slave owner)
Aston  11

 Billups, Robert Sr. (slave
owner)

Jr  18
Sr  18

 Billups, W. A. (slave owner)
Bette 26

 Billups, William A. (slave
owner)

Jack 1
 Blackburn, William S. (slave

owner)
Letty 38
Ned 38

 Blake, John H (slave owner)
Martha 32



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 193

 Blake, Robert (slave owner)
Catherine. 38
Lucy 38

 Blake, T. H., Sr. (slave owner)
Benjamin 18

 Bohannon, A. W. (slave
owner)

Fanny, 11
Rebecca. 12

 Bohannon, E. B. (slave owner)
Sary 26

 Bohannon, John (slave owner)
Betsey, 5

 Bohannon, Joseph (slave
owner)

Daniel. 32
 Borum, George S. (slave

owner)
George. 32

 Borum, J. W. (slave owner)
Peter 5

 Borum, W. C. (slave owner)
Louisa 32

 Bristow, Lewis S. (slave
owner)

Grace. 38
Julia. 38

 Bromley, Washington (slave
owner)

Lewis 19
 Brooks, Augustine (slave

owner)
Andrew 6, 12

 Brooks, George (slave owner)
Neaton, 32
Robert, 1

 Brooks, George K. (slave
owner)

Charles 19, 26
Jesse. 32
Maria. 12, 26

 Brooks, J. B. (slave owner)
Delia 6

 Brooks, James (slave owner)
Trin 12

 Brooks, Sarah (slave owner)
John 32

 Brown, C. T. (slave owner)
Jemima 19

 Brownley, J. A. (slave owner)

Sylvia  5
 Brownley, James (slave

owner)
Rebecca. 5

 Brownley, Washington (slave
owner)

Lettie2 26
 Burke, J. J. (slave owner)

Andrew 26
Eliza 6
Maria 26

 Burke, John T. (slave owner)
Fanny 19

 Callis, Richard (slave owner)
Fanny, 1

 Callis, W. H., Sr. (slave
owner)

Sarah 19
 Daniel, Mick (slave owner)

Beverley, 37
Hannah 37

 Davis, John B. (slave owner)
Wyatt 19

 Davis, R. A. (slave owner)
Ester 2

 Davis, William C. (slave
owner)

Jackson 2
Patience1 2

 Diggs, A. (slave owner)
Ella 6

 Diggs, Albert (slave owner)
Charles, 26
James 26

 Diggs, Andrew (slave owner)
Minnery, 2
Robert 2

 Diggs, David (slave owner)
Mary 1
Rebecca 1

 Diggs, Jesse (slave owner)
William 19

 Diggs, Lucy (slave owner)
Laura 33

 Diggs, Lucy A. (slave owner)
Laura 26

 Diggs, Thomas (slave owner)
Andrew 19
Betsey 12
Betsy 6

Betty 19
Harriet, 19
Phillip, 33
Spencer, 6
Susan 27

 Diggs, William (slave owner)
Elizabeth 19
Frank 19

 Dunlavy, J. H. (slave owner)
Augustine 6
George, 27

 Dunlavy, John H. (slave
owner)

Miles  33
 Edwards, Ella (slave owner)

Eliza 33
 Edwards, Thomas (slave

owner)
Charles. 12
Hezikiah 12

 Eubank, James A. (slave
owner)

Peter 38
 Evans, Ann (slave owner)

Molly 33
Polly 33

 Evans, Mortimer (slave
owner)

Ellen, 39
Judith  39
Molly, 39
Richard. 39
Robert  39
William. 39

 Fauntleroy, Robert B. (slave
owner)

Mary1 38
 Fleet, H. (slave owner)

Garret 6
 Fleet, Henry (slave owner)

Georgianna. 20
Margaret, 20

 Fogg, Lewis S. (slave owner)
Betsey, 38
Oyster, 38
Siller, 39

 Foster, Baldwin (slave owner)
Julia, 33

 Foster, Daniel H. (slave
owner)



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896194

Alpheus 12
 Foster, Elizabeth (slave

owner)
Robert 6

 Foster, Isaac (slave owner)
Frank 33

 Foster, J. F. (slave owner)
Peggy 6

 Foster, John (slave owner)
Margaret, 6
Peter 20
Scipico 6

 Foster, Winslow (slave owner)
Betsey  7

 Freeman, J. J. (slave owner)
Ralph 33

 Gayle, E. (slave owner)
Fanny& 7

 Gayle, Joshua (slave owner)
Fanny 12
Judy 20

 Gray, Nelson R. (slave owner)
Juliet  33

 Gwyn, Francis O. (slave
owner)

George. 12
 H., Roy, W. (slave owner)

George 22
Jane 22

 Hall, Thomas (slave owner)
Tammy 27

 Hicks, William E. (slave
owner)

Frank. 33
Rebecca 33

 Hodges, Lucinda B. (slave
owner)

Martha 27
 Hodges, Milton S. (slave

owner)
Tinney 12

 Howlett, Ann (slave owner)
Charles 34

 Hudgins, A. G. (slave owner)
Peter 13

 Hudgins, Houlder (slave
owner)

Henrietta1 20
Tamey  20

 Hudgins, Hunley (slave

owner)
Richard. 34

 Hudgins, J. P. (slave owner)
Alice 7

 Hudgins, Lewis (slave owner)
Esther, 2

 Hudgins, T. J. (slave owner)
Amey 13

 Hudgins, W. P. (slave owner)
Edward, 27

 Hunley, T. H. (slave owner)
Mary 34

 Hurst, Sarah (slave owner)
Rueben 27

 James, T. D. (slave owner)
George 13

 Jarvis, F. P. (slave owner)
Adam 13

 Jarvis, J. W. (slave owner)
Lewis 28

 Jarvis, John W. (slave owner)
Dollye  20
Peter, 20

 Kinnon, John (slave owner)
Mary 7

 Lane, W. G. (slave owner)
John 2

 Lane, W. G.,  Sr. (slave
owner)

Rose  13
 Lewis, Mary (slave owner)

Flourella, 21
Walter 21

 Lewis, Mary E. (slave owner)
Astin 37
Nancy 37

 Machen, John (slave owner)
Eliza 21, 28

 Mallory, Louise (slave owner)
Andrew  21

 Marchant, A. (slave owner)
Armathia, 2

 Marchant, J. H. (slave owner)
Randolph 28

 Marchant, John J. (slave
owner)

Caleb. 2
 Miller, B. M. (slave owner)

Elizabeth. 28
Phyllis, 3

 Miller, Joseph (slave owner)
Judith, 3

 Miller, Larkin (slave owner)
Betsey, 21
Daniel, 2

 Miller, Letitia (slave owner)
Phillip. 7

 Miller, R. (slave owner)
Cheonys 13

 Miller, R. C. (slave owner)
Frankey, 13

 Miller, Shepard G. (slave
owner)

Henry 13
Jim  13

 Miller, William, T. (slave
owner)

Phillip2 13
 Minter, Martha (slave owner)

Ella 28
 Parrott, Susan E. (slave

owner)
Betsey 13

 Pool, Thomas R. (slave
owner)

Minerva. 3
 Pryor, Josiah, (slave owner)

Chaney, 14
 Ramsdel, John (slave owner)

Mary 7
 Richardson, Madison (slave

owner)
Achilles3 14

 Ripley, W. (slave owner)
Armistead 7

 Roy, William H. (slave owner)
Billy, 3
Edward  3
Milly, 3
William. 3

 Sadler, E. H. (slave owner)
Sarah 14

 Sadler, Ed. H. (slave owner)
Fanny 8

 Sadler, George (slave owner)
Charles  34

 Shepard, A. K. (slave owner)
Harry 8
Jim 8
Victor, 8



MATHEWS CO., VA DEATH REGISTER, 1853-1896 195

 Shultice, William (slave
owner)

Fielding1 22
Mary  14

 Sibley, B. B. (slave owner)
Agnes 37

 Sibley, R. L. (slave owner)
Roberson  14

 Smith, Polly (slave owner)
Ginnie 28

 Smith, Sands (slave owner)
Caroline, 34
Dick 22

 Smith, Seth (slave owner)
Polly 8

 Smith, Thomas (slave owner)
Peter 28

 Soles, William D. (slave
owner)

Harriet 34
 Spencer, John (slave owner)

Eliza 14
 Sr., Robert Healy, (slave

owner)
Bettie 38
Maria 38

 Stiff, Lewis S. (slave owner)
Maria, 38
Nancy, 38

 Tabb, Henry (slave owner)
Frankey 14
Hall 14
Lewis 14
Moses 14
Sarah 14

 Tabb, Henry W. (slave owner)
Cue 29
Ester 29
Susan 29

 Taliaferro, W. T. (slave
owner)

Daphne 14
Richard 34

 Terrier, Mary (slave owner)
James 15

 Thomas, Joel (slave owner)
Catherine  3

 Thomas, John W. (slave
owner)

Fanny, 8

 Tompkins, Julia (slave owner)
John 15

 Trice, Thomas (slave owner)
Alfred 37
Emily 37
Ginney 39
Ransome, 39

 White, C. C. (slave owner)
Ralph 8

 White, R. B. (slave owner)
Malinda 29

 White, W. H. (slave owner)
Delia 8
Washington. 8

 Wiatt, A. A. (slave owner)
Tom 15

 Wiatt, James (slave owner)
Minerva 22

 Williams, Mary (slave owner)
Harriet  22

 Wyatt, Ben (slave owner)
Nancy 3


